ajvar (red capsicum & eggplant relish).. Feb: 115

ALOLT e Feb: 62
almond tuiles......ccoooeieiieieece e Oct: 70
anchovy
anchovy & pesto cigars.........coecceenee Dec: 171
broccoli & anchovy orecchiette............ May: 36
broccolini with mozzarella, cured lemon
and anchovies........ccoccoveveeeecieene. Jul: 77
veal fillet with white anchovies
on potato pUree......ccoeeeveeeeeeeeene Jul: 110
aNtiPasto ..o May: 122
Anzac hotcakes with coconut
1CE CreaM . Sep: 106
apple

apple & berry pie with proper custard...June: 9
apple, dried cherry & almond loaf.....Nov: 154
pork chops with prosciutto,

apple and Stilton.......cccoeveiieieene. Jul: 31
pork cutlets with roasted
fennel and apple.....cocooeieieincinns Jun: 137
rack of pork with cider apples............... Jul: 64
apricot & pistachio muffins .................... Feb: 100
arabesque olives ... Aug: 108
artichokes
artichoke arancini........c.cccceevvecennenee Nov: 122
cannellini & artichoke dip......c..ccco...... Feb: 136

farfalle with marinated artichokes...... May: 88
peas and artichokes braised in olive

oil and garlic

Asian ratatouille ...

asparagus

asparagus & cheese strata................ Nov: 207
asparagus & grapefruit salad with

cashews and mint...........cccccceeeee. Mar: 100

asparagus, egg & anchovy salad ....... Sep: 119
asparagus with leek

& ham hollandaise.........ccccccevneee Dec: 113
chicken, asparagus & baby corn

stir-fry with fresh black fungus...... Apr: 56
tuna tataki with shaved asparagus.....Oct: 124

avocado

avocado, prawn & silverbeet salad

with toasted rye bread................... Sep: 142
avocado, pumpkin seed

& spinach salad.......ccocooeeeiiccenns Oct: 128
baked avocado with prawns

and cheddar.......ccococcoiniiiiniice Jun: 31
chilled avocado & coconut soup......... Feb: 127
chilli beef on avocado .......ccccceviniiene Jun: 78
guacamole SOUP.....ccccvrecerereiiireieieenae Sep: 94
Italianified guacamole .........ccccoceueueee May: 82

bacon

bacon & poached egg salad ................. Oct: 92
bacon-wrapped chicken legs stuffed

with pork and pistachios............... Nov: 114

baked beans and bacon....................... Jul: 120
cheesy spaghetti with bacon and peas... Jul: 84
pancetta hash with poached eggs

and apple salad ..o Apr: 37
pancetta-wrapped barbecued prawns...Nov:125
pea, pancetta & soft cheese tart........ Feb: 118
pesto, bacon & pine nut gnocchi.......... Apr: 90

roasted fish wrapped in smoked bacon with
lemon mayonnaise & asparagus....Nov: 31
tortellini with bacon, tomato, chilli

and baby spinach.....c..ccoccoeiieeeins Jul: 142
wakame coriander sauce, pancetta
& S0DA ..o Oct: 96

baguettes. See sandwiches, rolls and toast
baked chat potatoes on a bed of salt .....Sep: 120

baked eggs with chorizo...........ccccoiiiaiee Nov:65
baked kumara with coriander

and paprika.....cocoeeeeeeereee e Apr: 116
baked stuffed tomatoes ........cccccceeeineee Apr: 72
banana

banana & passionfruit smoothie.......... Feb: 70

banana fritters with caramel sauce and

vanilla ice cream.......ccoecvevveenenne Mar: 100

upside-down caramel banana cake.... Mar: 44
barbecued corn with tomato

& almond salad.......ccoeevieiiiiiee Apr: 145
barbecued frankfurts with coleslaw......... Feb: 76
barramundi. See fish
base salad.......cccooeeiiiciiiiece Oct: 88
base tomato sauce.... Mar: 40
basic pasta dough .. Oct: 136
basic polenta ...... .... Oct: 90

basil Oil...cooieic Nov: 168
batters. See crepes, pancakes and waffles
beans

baked beans and bacon....................... Jul: 120
broad beans with mint, ricotta
and crisp prosciutto.......cccceceeeeeeeens Nov:166

butter bean and corn and salad with
wholegrain mustard dressing....... Dec: 226
chilli tuna & borlotti bean salad......... Apr: 141

duck cassoulet ..., Jul: 96
edamame bean & prosciutto salad..... Mar: 74
four-bean soup with barley ................ Jun: 141
linguine with broad beans,

bacon and thyme .......cccooiinennne Oct: 134
mixed beans with garlic

& rosemary cream ......c.ccoceeeeeeeenns Apr: 74
peas and beans with pistachio pesto... Nov: 126
prawn & cannellini bean salad.......... May: 106
prawns and green beans with

lemon & dill butter.......c.cccceoeeee Sep: 104
sausages with real baked beans......... Mar: 42
spicy bean & chilli fajitas......c.cccceeeeeene Nov: 150
three-bean salad.........ccccoccoeeiiicinnns Jul: 98

beef

balsamic beef & glass noodle salad

with rocket and parmesan............ Feb: 142

annual recipe index.

beef & beet salad........ccceeeveieienn,
beef braciole (Italian beef rolls) .
beef braised in red wine
beef fillet NICOISE ..ooveeeiiiciie

beef fillet with quick red-wine sauce.... Jul: 88
beef gyoza with black vinegar

dipping SAUCE. ..o Apr: 137
beef poached in red wine.........c.ccccoceee. Jul: 78
beef & vegetable stir-fry.........cccccccce.. Mar: 40
best steak salad.........cccooviciinnciniee Mar: 86
chilli beef on avocado ........ccccccvniee Jun: 78
chilli fora crowd.......ccccoeveieiiicieeeee Sep: 94

chilli-salt scotch fillet and roasted chats
with rocket & green bean salad....Feb: 105

classic Cornish steak pasties.. ..Apr: 40
creamy beef stroganoff.............c.cccccee. Jul: 31
cubed steak with chilli

& coriander dressing..........cccccueeee. Mar: 74
fragrant Vietnamese beef noodle soup...Jul: 94
Genovese beef with pesto sauce......... Jul: 120
grilled beef & tomato salad with

horseradish dressing.................. Dec: 209
grilled skirt steak with gorgonzola

LT (U ol SRS May: 90
homestead meatloaf........ccccoeoerrene. Apr: 136
Japanese-style beef, daikon

& cucumber salad.........cccccceineee Jun: 139
marinated beef fillet rolled

in fresh herbs........cccoviiinncnn. Dec: 108
polpette Toscane (meatballs with porcini

mushrooms and pecorinol............. May: 98
pot-au-feu
roast beef with with Szechuan

pepper and five-spice......c.ccccceuune. Jun: 106

satay beef with pumpkin & kaffir lime..Apr: 26
slow-cooked beef cheeks

with horseradish........c.ccoccoeiininnnne. Jul: 34
spiced beef kebabs with coriander

& green chilli sauce........cccccceeneee
spicy beef noodles........ocooeeririerecnne
steak chilli con carne.......cccoceveevernenne.
steak, Guinness & Stilton pie......cc........
steak kilpatrick .....ccocoovenciiiiiee
steak with fennel & nashi salad.
Tuscan burgers
warm peppered beef fillet with

parmesan Cream .......c.ccoceeeeeeevenens Dec: 172
beetroot

baked beetroot & apple soup ................ Jul: 60
beef & beetsalad......ccccceveiriiccnne. Dec: 124
beetroot, carrot & chickpea salad....... Oct: 128
beetroot & ginger soup........cccccevrueueeene Oct: 74
beetroot, red apple &

watercress salad ......c.ocooeeeiiiiienns Oct: 25
jurassic quail with baby beetroot

& radicchio salad......ccccoceveiieiennne. Jul: 25
salmon fillet with beetroot risotto

and fresh horseradish cream......... Aug: 86

delicious. 249



annual recipe index.

berries. See also strawberries

berry & yoghurt meringues.................. Oct: 92
cranberry & lemon meringue pies.....Dec: 133
sweet cranberry sauce .........ccceeeeeeenene Dec: 132

fresh homemade cheese with berries..Dec: 148
fresh raspberry tart in coconut

& hazelnut pastry.....cccocoeeeereeee. Nov: 100
gluten-free raspberry shortcake......... Oct: 116
minted blueberry granita.................... Feb: 147
mixed berry sorbet.........ccocooeoiiiinne Oct: 120
raspberry frangipane tarts.................. Mar: 64
raspberry, pistachio & rosewater

semifreddo.......cccovvciinnicieiiee Nov: 160
spiced cranberry puddings

with brandy cream........cccccooeeee Dec: 114
stewed apple with blueberries

and yoghurt........cccoecioiincicines Feb: 100
strawberry & raspberry jelly with

rosewater cream....... ....Feb: 36
stress-free raspberry jam..........c........ Mar: 80

bircher muesli with rhubarb and
sweet dukkah ... Sep: 66
biscuits and bars
date, pecan & sesame bars................ Oct: 110
gluten-free nut biscuits.........ccccce...e. Sep: 150
jammy dodgers ... Jun: 99
millet, parmesan & seed biscuits...... Jun: 142
oatmeal & raisin cookies.................... Feb: 100
orange & almond biscotti and poached

figs with blue cheese wedge........... Dec: 184
pecan, honey & caramelslice................ Jul: 39
pistachio biscotti.......ccoeiieiiniicns May: 115
WhOOPI€ PIES...eieeieiiieeeeeeeee Jun: 101

blintzes and blinis. See crepes, pancakes
and waffles
blue cheese. See cheese
blueberries. See berries
bocconcini. See cheese
borlotti beans. See beans
brandade de morue ........cccccceeevvevieeennnnen. Nov: 96
breads and doughs. See also sandwiches,
rolls and toast
apple, dried cherry & almond loaf.....Nov: 154

basic pasta dough ........cccoeciiniinnee Oct: 136
casatiello (stuffed Tuscan bread)........ May: 68
chargrilled bread with olive butter.....Sep: 119
cornbread ..o Sep: 96

la Bliche d'Affinois with walnut &

date bread and roasted quince......Jul: 114
pandiramerino (rosemary, sultana

& olive oil bread)

pizza dough.......ccooiiiiiiiice
quick pecan, olive & buttermilk bread...Aug: 40
roti CaNAi . coeeeeeee e Dec: 204
breakfast

baked beans and bacon.........c.ccccocc... Jul: 120
bircher muesli with rhubarb

and sweet dukkah ..o Sep: 66
breakfast fruits.......ccocooevieiiieics Sep: 64
good British fry-up......c.ccooeviiieriiene Feb: 70
SAVOUNY SCONES ...ueeieeneeeeeeneeeereeeeeeneenes Sep: 66
soft breakfast tacos.........cccceveveerecnne Dec: 233

250 delicious.

broccoli & anchovy orecchiette ............... May: 36
broccoli chilli noodles with

grilled salmon .......cccovciiinrciie Jul: 145
broccoli & gruyere soup with

garlic cheese toasts......ccccccccevvrccnne. Jul: 94
broccolini with mozzarella, cured lemon

and anchovies........occooicieiiicccns Jul: 77

bruschetta. See sandwiches, rolls and toast
brussels sprouts sauteed with

garlic and sage.......ccococevivrcieiniencennn Aug: 104
budino. See desserts
burghul, tomato & bean salad

in lettuce CUPS ..o Oct: 160
buttermilk roast chicken ........cccccccooieiee Sep: 80
butterscotch sponge cake with

cream-cheese frosting ... Jun: 61
cabbage

penne with cabbage, thyme, pancetta

and pine NUES ..o Jun: 85

spicy fried cabbage....... ..Apr: 120

steamed savoy cabbage............c.cccce.. Aug: 72
cakes and muffins

apricot & pistachio muffins................ Feb: 100

baked ricotta cheesecake with

saffron apricots ......ccooveeveceicecnnns Oct: 116

buccellato (raisin & aniseed cake].... May: 100
butterscotch sponge cake with

cream-cheese frosting.........cccc....... Jun: 61
carrot muffins with garlic butter......... Oct: 136
cherry, white chocolate &

almond muffins ... Dec: 102
eggnog cheesecake with rum sauce.. Dec: 132
GEN0iSe SPONGE...cvvrerererereerererererereens May: 78
grown-up brownies with ice cream

and hot fudge sauce...........ccco....... Nov: 138
hazelnut meringue cake with

choc-cinnamon mousse ................. Feb: 64
intense chocolate mousse cake......... Nov: 108
little lemon, almond & polenta cakes..Jun: 94
madeleines. ... Dec: 148
mini flourless orange
& cardamom cakes........ccoceiiieiiinieins Dec: 59

olive oil cake with glacé fruit................. May: 139
orange marmalade yoghurt cake......... Sep: 64
Persian brownies with

rosewater cream .........c.cccceeeeeueenne. Aug: 112
rice bubble layer cake with

Fynen vanilla ice cream ................ Oct: 100
Snowy Mountains cake............ ....Aug: 66
strawberry & vanilla friands Dec: 158

strawberry sour cream streusel cake.. Sep: 80
torta di mandorle ......ccocooeeiiiennne May: 124
torta di noci [walnut cake) with

Montenegro Amaro, candied

orange and mascarpone................ Dec: 140
torta di riso (rice cake with lemon

and almonds).......cccovevvvirrnne. May: 132
upside-down caramel banana cake.... Mar: 44
white chocolate cheesecake................... Dec: 56

calamari. See seafood

calf’s liver with balsamic onions........... May: 130
capsicum & eggplant relish.................... Feb: 115
caramelised onions.............. .Apr: 30
carrot & coriander pilaf .... Apr: 112
carrot & walnut puddings........... Jul: 64
carrot muffins with garlic butter. Oct: 136

casatiello (stuffed Tuscan bread) ............ May: 68
cashew nuts. See nuts
cassata. See chilled desserts

cauliflower SOUP.....cccevereeie e Apr: 120
celeriac remoulade.........cccovciiinnicnne Jun: 106
cevapcici (Croatian spiced sausages).....Feb: 112
chargrilled treviso .......cccocveeonncciiiccne Apr: 94
chargrilled zucchini.....ccooociiniiien. May: 82
cheddar. See cheese
cheese
baci di ricotta (ricotta kisses] .............. May: 84
baked potato skins with gorgonzola,
rocket & mustard fruit .................... Dec: 33
baked ricotta cheesecake with
saffron apricots ......ccooeveeeeicecnns Oct: 116
baked ricotta with roast tomatoes
and bacon. ..o Sep: 66
broccoli & gruyere soup with
garlic cheese toasts ......c..ccccoceeneneee. Jul: 94
bruschetta with mozzarella
and asparagus..........cccceeeeeieeneeens Feb: 31
cheddar, roast beef &
pangrattato salad ..........ccccceeeueenne Jul: 133
cheese board........cccoiciiiniiiiice Jun: 108

cheesy spaghetti with bacon and peas... Jul: 84
chicken breasts with goat's feta,

semi-dried tomato &

basil stuffing .......ccccoevriiiiiii Nov: 126
crumbed bocconcini &

roast tomato salad ........cccceeeuenene.
feta, mint & pistachio salad.
fig & three-cheese tart.........c.ccccceee.
‘French (asagne’......ccccoevveeennciennennes
fresh homemade cheese

with berries........coocovnicinncnnnn Dec: 148
garlic & herb ricotta with grissini ..... May: 128
goat's cheese & cherry clafoutis.......... Dec: 97
goat's-cheese-stuffed roasted

pears with honey dressing............. May: 74
Greek egg & feta pies .....cccceveeveirueine Jun: 118
grilled portobellos with mascarpone,

stilton and basil ..o Jun: 70

grilled skirt steak with

gorgonzola Sauce ........cccecuerreneee.
haloumi open sandwich...
la Bliche d'Affinois with walnut &

date bread and roasted quince......Jul: 114
labne with mangoes and honey............ Dec: 95
mascarpone tequila ice cream........... Feb: 129
millet, parmesan & seed biscuits...... Jun: 142
mozzarella with figs and balsamic ....Feb: 112
onion & asiago tart..........ccceeeeienene Apr: 119
onion, ricotta & sage omelette.......... May: 174
orange & almond biscotti and

poached figs with blue

cheese wedge .......cccooviicirininicnne Dec: 184







pan-fried ricotta gnocchi with

MUShroomM ragu.......cccceveeecvnerecirenne Jul: 33
panna cotta with gorgonzola and honey...Feb: 22
pea & haloumi fritters ........cccccoveeneenns Apr: 86

Persian feta, zucchini & mint tarts ....Feb: 106
pumpkin & goat’s cheese risotto......... May: 92
ricotta al forno with speck & radicchio..Aug: 44
savoury panna cotta with fig salad....... Dec: 88

spiced haloumi pasta.......ccccoceveerrenenne. Jun: 78
spiced ricotta crepes with

OraNQe SAUCE ...eouereiieiieieeeieieeas Dec: 104
spinach & goat’s curd tarts with poached

eggs and pine nut dressing............. Aug: 38
strawberry & ricotta cannoli............... Dec: 157
stuffed capsicums with salted

ricotta and fennel ......ccccoceveeeee May: 168

sweet leek, ricotta & tomato lasagne ..Mar: 39
tartiflette (cheese & potato bake]......... Aug: 66
three-cheese & spinach roll-ups....... Jun: 100

three-cheese pumpkin pie........c.......... Aug: 76
warm peppered beef fillet with
parmesan Cream .......c.ccoceeeeeeeenens Dec: 172
warm pumpkin & goat’s cheese salad..Jun: 74
zucchini & haloumi fritters................... Feb: 39
zucchini & cheddar scones.................. Jul: 132
chermoula fish with pistachio couscous...Sep: 84
cherries
cherry & vanilla ice cream.................. Dec: 166
cherry, white chocolate
& almond muffins.......cccccociinenne Dec: 102
chocolate-cherry mousse .................. Jun: 112
duck breast with sour cherries......... Mar: 110

goat's cheese & cherry clafoutis..
pickled cherry compote........

pork fillet with cherry sauce.. Mar: 84
red-wine poached cherries ... Oct: 70
chicken

bacon-wrapped chicken legs stuffed

with pork and pistachios............... Nov: 114
baked lemon chicken with ricotta

& spring vegetable puree................ Oct: 68
barbecued chicken (gai yang]............. Sep: 114
buttermilk roast chicken .........cc.cccce.. Sep: 80
chargrilled citrus chicken with

sesame and Asian greens.............. Jul: 139

chicken, asparagus & baby corn

stir-fry with fresh black fungus...... Apr: 56
chicken with avocado

& pink grapefruit salad.... ...Nov:146
chicken & avocado sandwich ............. Feb: 100
chicken breasts with goat'’s feta, semi-

dried tomato & basil stuffing........ Nov: 126

chicken b'stilla roll........ccccecieiincine Jun: 119
chicken fajitas ......cccoveiiniiic Aug: 124
chicken with oregano & almonds ......May: 170
chicken, ham & pea pot pies................. Jul: 70
chicken & kumara curry......c.ccccoeee.e. Mar: 100
chicken liver parfait ........ccccoccoevrinneinn Aug: 119
chicken marinated in lemon & garlic

with asparagus........ccoeeeeevricnnne. Feb: 40
chicken marinated in yoghurt, paprika

and emon JUiCe .....ccoveeveieieceene Oct: 134

chicken & mayo finger sandwiches.....Nov: 63
chicken & mushroom terrine

with chenin blanc jelly.......cc.ccco..... Dec: 181
chicken paillards with radicchio slaw....Sep: 88
chicken paprika.......ccocoeoereicienenens Jul: 122

chicken petits pois a la francaise (chicken
with French-style baby peas]......... Mar: 92

chicken pizzaiola......cccoveenciiiiices Dec: 93
chicken & pork terrine with pickled cherries,
watercress and cornichons............. Aug: 86
chicken red curry with
bamboo shoots.......ccoeiinncnnnne Jun: 127
chicken satay skewers.........ccccoceeeeeee Dec: 204

chicken sausages with nectarines,

chickpeas and redcurrant sauce..Feb: 138
chicken with sherry, orange & olives...Feb: 62
chicken with tomatoes, capsicums

& COUSCOUS....oueiimiiiiriec e Aug: 37
chicken with thyme & vinegar sauce...Aug: 138
chilli chicken noodles with peanuts..... Apr: 86
Chinese chicken pies......ccccoccveevreenne Jun: 116
cinnamon chicken with bean salad...... Oct: 78
conchiglioni with chicken,

artichokes and watercress............ Sep: 141
cumin chicken with sugar snap peas

and yoghurt sauce.........cccccceenenne Feb: 139
farmhouse chicken

& tomato risoni bake........ccccoce... May: 164

fricassee of chicken Vallée d'Auge.....Aug: 120
garlic & mint chicken with cos salad....Oct: 155
glass noodles with chicken,

lime & Mint ... Oct: 126
grilled basil chicken with

spring vegetables ... Sep: 144
herb chicken with cheat’s

lemon caesar salad.......ccccoeeeneee May: 88

hoisin chicken with spiced couscous.... Jul: 84
Indian-spiced chicken with

cucumbersalad.......cccoveeiciiennne. Apr: 140
Indian-spiced quinoa with chicken.....Jun: 143
Italian chargrilled chicken &

cannellinisalad .........ccoeeveveennnen. Feb: 137
jicama, chicken & celery salad

with toasted seeds.........cc.ccoeuvenean Nov: 197
Kashmiri butter chicken..........cc.c........ Jun: 60

linguine with chicken, sundried tomato

& peas in a creamy riesling sauce...Sep: 44
minced chicken with Thai basil............. Feb: 76
organic roast chicken with oranges

and winter herbs
oven-baked chicken sticks..
pan-fried chicken on lentils

With pesto......ccoeiviiicicciee Mar: 143
pan-seared chicken livers on lentil

& rocket salad........coccceoiviiiiiiiiinnn. Oct: 158
pea, poached chicken &

butter lettuce salad.........ccceueueee Oct: 168
Penang chicken & bamboo

shoot skewers..........cccovcieicncene Dec: 212
poached chicken & citrus rice salad....Feb: 106
poached chicken with pesto................. Aug: 76
POLLO OrVIeto. ..o Feb: 90

annual recipe index.

roast free-range chicken...................... Aug: 70
Singapore paper chicken.........c.......... Feb: 110
smoked chicken & wild rice salad ....... Oct: 82
spicy chicken breasts with

salted lemon pickle.......ccccoenenee. Apr: 110
summer meatballs....

Thai chicken & asparagus curry ..Jun: 76
Thai chicken cakes.........ccccccoiiciinnes Aug: 78
warm smoked-chicken salad............... Oct: 41
warm soy sesame chicken,

snow pea & broccolini salad........... Jun: 91
white lasagne with chicken

and MOrelS.....cooeeveneieeeeeeees May: 104
winter vegetable & chicken broth........ Jun: 82

chickpea

chickpea, fish & olive stew................. Jul: 122
felafel burgers.........ccoovicoiniicnnnne. Sep: 71
AUMMUS . Feb: 100
lamb cutlets with chilli chickpeas

& SPINACh ..o Sep: 143
Middle Eastern chickpea burgers

with herb yoghurt ..o Oct: 42
Moroccan chickpea soup......ccccceereeunn Aug: 24
roast capsicum & chickpea dip............ Sep: 94
snapper tagine with preserved

lime & chickpeas.......cccccoceveecnene Dec: 181
tomato & chickpea soup with

gremolata toasts .........ccccccvieinnnn. May: 90

chilled desserts

blood oranges with rhubarb sorbet...Aug: 104
caramelised pecan tart with
bourbonice cream ... Jun: 63

cassata Siciliana........ .Dec: 64
cassata trifle.......ccocoeeeene. ..May: 136
cherry & vanilla ice cream.................. Dec: 166
chocolate ice cream with

‘thunder and lightning’.......cccccooee.. Apr: 42
chocolate marquise ........cccceceeeerennne Nov: 134
coffee & rum tiramisu with

molasses toppiNg .......cveeeeverecurnnne Jun: 65
coffee tortoni with almond praline.... May: 140
frozen rhubarb & ginger torte............. Oct: 116
ginger tiramisu........cooceevnciriceniennn. May: 106
guilt-free chocolate gelato.................. Oct: 120

hazelnut meringue cake with

choc-cinnamon mousse .................
Italian summer pudding........cccceueueeee.
lemon & mascarpone sorbetto ..
lime panna cottas......c.cccceeeeee
mascarpone tequila ice cream...

...Sep: 98
.Feb: 129

minted blueberry granita........ ....Feb: 147
mixed berry sorbet.........ccocooeiiiiinnne. Oct: 120
neapolitan terrine .......ccccoceeeevececnene May: 139
orange ice cream with

pistachio toffee .....cocooveceieicnenn Oct: 118

panna cotta tarts with summer fruits...Nov: 128
panna cotta with gorgonzola and honey... Feb: 22

passionfruit parfait.........ccccocveeene. Nov: 116
peaches in Frangelico with semifreddo..Dec: 97
pink champagne float.........cccccercueneee Nov: 88
raspberry, pistachio &

rosewater semifreddo................... Nov: 160

delicious. 253



WIN A
SCOOTER |
WORTH
$3270

{ SIMPLY BLIY A
COPY OF
MADE IN ITALY
For full terms
and conditioRs
W STT AR,
harpern:llzlllinz.
COmiatls
promotions/
sconter

delicious reads
this summer
look for these

great titles
where all goed
Rogks are

il

al

rice bubble layer cake with

Fynen vanilla ice cream ................. Oct: 100
sheep’s-milk yoghurt ice cream .......... Oct: 70
sherry trifle semifreddo .......c.c.cocc.... Dec: 176
strawberry frozen yoghurt wafers .....Dec: 157
strawberry granita..........ccccoveecennee Nov: 172

chilli
chilli & basil quesadillas ..........c........ Dec: 234
chilli beef on avocado .......cccccccviniaee Jun: 78
chilli chicken noodles with peanuts..... Apr: 86
chilli fora crowd.......ccccoeveieivicieeee Sep: 94
ChILLI 0L e Nov:170
chilli-rubbed pork with pawpaw

& basil salsa .....cccoeeiiiciie Nov: 196

chilli-salt scotch fillet & roasted chats

with rocket & green bean salad....Feb: 105
pimientos de Padron...........c.ccceeeenee. Sep: 94
potato & green chilli masala.. .
quick chilli sauce......ccooviiiieiiiieee Jul: 84
spicy bean & chilli fajitas.

....Apr: 90

steak chilli con carne.......
vegetable chilli.........cooiild Oct: 110
chocolate

broken heart chocolate puddings

with mocha sauce..........cccoevneueee Nov: 140
cherry, white chocolate

& almond muffins.......ccccoocvvnnne Dec: 102
choc-chip bread & butter pudding.....Aug: 127
choco-hoto-pots......ccoveereiieiicceee Jul: 68
chocolate-cherry mousse .................. Jun: 112

chocolate-coconut self-saucing budino.. Sep: 46
chocolate & coconut vacherin

with cherry sauce ......ccccoceevienene
chocolate-coffee volcano.
chocolate crepe cake......cccoceeeenecnne
chocolate hot-cross-bun-

and-butter pudding .........cccccceenenne Apr: 76
chocolate ice cream with

‘thunder and lightning’........ccccooeee.. Apr: 42
chocolate marquise ........ccccecceeerenene Nov: 134
chocolate & olive oil tart...........coceuenee. Jul: 78
chocolate & orange croissant

bread-and-butter pudding.............. Jun: 31
chocolate & orange pots with

vanilla cream ......cococoeeveiieieneeeee Apr: 37
chocolate & seville figs........ccccceeneeee Mar: 112
chocolate tart ......cccoveeinnciiincce Mar: 93

chocolate truffle tarts..
churros with chocolate.....
gateau Reine de Saba.........
gilded chocolate profiteroles..

guilt-free chocolate gelato........ ...0ct: 120
intense chocolate mousse cake......... Nov: 108
Italian summer pudding........cccceueueeee. Dec: 94
mocha soufflés........ccooeverevceeieen. Oct: 118
orange chocolate terrine.........cccccoeue. Apr: 46
steamed chocolate pudding with

hot chocolate sauce........c.ccocuee... Jun: 86
white chocolate cheesecake .................. Dec: 56
white chocolate mousse with

black forest sauce ..........ccccuveueene. Nov: 140

WhOOPI€ PIES...eiieeieeiieeeeeee Jun: 101

chorizo. See sausage

Christmas pudding spoons..........c.ccccce..... Dec: 34
churros with chocolate ...........cccoeceenene. Aug: 88
coconut
chocolate & coconut
self-saucing budino..........cccceeueee Sep: 46

COCONUL FICE v ....Mar: 100
coeur a la creme with strawberries....... Nov: 212

coffee
chocolate-coffee volcano..................... Jul: 106
coffee & rum tiramisu with
molasses topping ......ccccccevrvrececneene Jun: 65

coffee pancakes with breakfast fruits..Sep: 64
coffee tortoni with almond praline.... May: 140
cookies. See biscuits and bars
coral trout baked in a bag with artichokes,
white asparagus and cavolo nero......... Feb: 91
corn fritters with salsa........cccc.cc.....
corn soup with chive oil ....
cornbread ...

couscous
chermoula fish with
pistachio couscous .......ccccocereennee Sep: 84
chermoula lamb cutlets with
dried-fruit couscous........ccceueuueee. Mar: 86
hoisin chicken with spiced couscous....Jul: 84
parsley & couscous salad................... Feb: 120
snapper with tomato
& parsley COUSCOUS ....couvvrerieinnns Jul: 141

crab. See seafood
cranberries. See berries
creamed celeriac......coevrreneencieneneene Apr: 116
creme brulee. See desserts
crepes, pancakes and waffles
Anzac hotcakes with coconut

1CE Cream ..o Sep: 106
chive crepes with salmon & capers.....Nov: 88
chocolate crepe cake ......coceoveeieceene Nov: 134
coffee pancakes with

breakfast fruits ........ccocooeiniiieien Sep: b4
leMON Crepes. ...cooveeeeeeeeee e Oct: 138
poached peaches with

oat-buttermilk pancakes ............. Mar: 112
pumpkin pancakes with

sticky maple pecans.......c.ccccceeenes Aug: 94
spiced ricotta crepes with

OraNge SAUCE ...c.oveueeeeeeicereeieieeas Dec: 104
spring onion crespelle (crepes) with

bacon & mushroom ragu.. ....May: 175

crunchy chopped salad.......ccccoceoeveeene. Mar: 40

Cuba Libre ......cccceeneeee Sep: %4
cucumber
cucumber, capsicum & feta rolls......... Nov: 86
easy-peasy cucumber
mustard pickles......ccocorinirinienne Feb: 32
sweet cucumber relish.......cccccoceeeene Mar: 96
curries
broccoli & tofu green curry ................. Oct: 156
chicken & kumara curry.......c.ccoce..... Mar: 100
chicken red curry with
bamboo shoots......cccoceveiiiiene. Jun: 127
curried parsnip SOUP.....ccceeeereeereenns Jul: 140



Kashmiri butter chicken.........cc..c..... Jun: 60
lamb & potato curry......ccoovvieiiinenne. Jun: 106
Malaysian fish curry.......cccooveenrnnne. Dec: 204

pork & eggplant curry ....
pork tikka masala........

red prawn curry.....
Thai chicken & asparagus curry.......... Jun: 76

cuttlefish. See seafood

daikon
daikon salad.........ccoceeeeeceiieieee Oct: 98
Japanese-style beef, daikon
& cucumbersalad.......ccccceeuenee. Jun: 139
shoyu ocean trout with daikon,
coriander & cucumber salad........ Dec: 214
dates
date, pecan & sesame bars................. Oct: 110

deep-fried dates stuffed with
almonds & wrapped in pancetta.....Feb: 88
fresh date & almond tart........c.c........ Sep: 120

desserts. See also chilled desserts;

pavlovas and meringues; tarts and flans;

pies and pastries

baci di ricotta (ricotta kisses] .............. May: 84
baked peaches with amaretti biscuits.. Feb: 50
banana fritters with caramel sauce and

vanilla ice cream.......c.ccccevccene. Mar: 100
bread & butter pudding ........c.cccccueee Jul: 104
broken heart chocolate puddings

with mocha sauce..........cccoeeveueeee Nov: 140
carrot & walnut puddings...........ccccc..... Jul: 64
choc-chip bread & butter pudding.....Aug: 127
choco-hoto-pots......ccoeireiicicceee Jul: 68
chocolate & coconut

self-saucing budino..........cccccceeie Sep: 46
chocolate & orange croissant

bread-and-butter pudding.............. Jun: 31

chocolate & orange pots with

vanilla cream ... Apr: 37
chocolate-cherry mousse .................. Jun: 112
chocolate-coffee volcano..........c.......... Jul: 106
chocolate hot-cross-bun-and-

butter pudding ..o Apr: 76
Christmas pudding spoons................... Dec: 34
clove & orange jellies with

Cointreau cream.......cccceeveenienne Dec: 128

coeur a la creme with strawberries...Nov: 212
confetti puddings with toffee shards..Dec: 128
creamy lemon curd mousse............... Feb: 120

figs poached invin santo ............ccccc..... Feb: 92
fruit mince palmiers with

vanilla ice cream and sherry........... Dec: 34
gateau reine de saba........c.cccovvrnenne Jun: 112
gilded chocolate profiteroles.............. Nov: 140
goat’s cheese & cherry clafoutis.......... Dec: 97
golden syrup dumplings..........ccccouee. Aug: 146
grown-up brownies with ice cream

and hot fudge sauce.........ccccceueee Nov: 138
guard’s pudding.......cccoeeeenriciiinnenn. Jul: 102

individual Sussex Pond puddings

with lemon butter sauce................. Jul: 103
Italian summer pudding ....Dec: 94
kulfi brulee ... Dec: 60
little figgy puddings with

brandy butter stars.......c.ccccccoeeene Dec: 128
lime & ginger creme brulee... ...Mar: 76
limoncello meringue pies..........c...... May: 136
Meyer lemon posset.......covereeeeenene. Jun: 144
mocha soufflés.......coonniiiiinnd Oct: 118
mulled fruits with bay-spiced custard...Dec: 132
Mykonos fruit CUp......cccveeeererieerne Feb: 115
orange chocolate terrine.........ccccccoeue. Apr: 46

passionfruit caramel strawberries......Sep: 98
Pedro Ximénez creams with

caramel-raisin sauce.........cccceueuee Dec: 96
pistachio & orange kulfi..........cc.c...... Apr: 112
plum crumble with rolled oats............ Mar: 42
quinoa pudding with

cranberry compote.....c.ocooveeieeenns Oct: 110

rhubarb & strawberry pudding. ... Jul: 105

rum baba ..o ....Apr: 82
soy & maple creams .....ccoccoeeeeereeeeenns Oct: 116
Spanish cinnamon doughnuts

with chocolate pots .........cccccveueee. Aug: 88
spiced cranberry puddings

with brandy cream........cccccoeeie Dec: 114
spiced creme caramel.......ccocoeeerrenene. Apr: 96
steamed chocolate pudding with

hot chocolate sauce.........cccceueueeee. Jun: 86
steamed syrup sponge ...........cocceeene Jul: 107

steamed treacle sponge with

butterscotch sauce and custard ... Jul: 104
stem ginger & dark

muscovado puddings..........ccceueuee. Jun: 62
sticky toffee pudding....
strawberry & raspberry jelly

with rosewater cream..................... Feb: 36
white chocolate mousse with

black forest sauce .......c..ccccuveueee. Nov: 140

P4V (ool ] 4 (o TN May: 78

Dijon vinaigrette ..o Aug: 88

dips. See relishes, pickles, dips etc
doughs. See breads and doughs
dressings and sauces

ALLOLT e Feb: 62
base tomato sauce.......ccccoeceinriciiinne Mar: 40
bread sauce........... Aug: 72
chilli oil .o Nov:170
Dijon vinaigrette................ Aug: 88
double-strawberry sauce.... Dec: 158
Japanese vinaigrette........ ...0ct: 102
lavender jelly .....cocorineiieieceee Apr: 72
MAYONNAISE .eveeeieeeeieeeeieeeeeeee e Nov: 168
peach chutney with ham..................... Dec: 102
PEaNUt SAUCE ..o Dec: 204
quick chilli sauce.....ccceoviiiiiiceee Jul: 84
simple teriyaki sauce.......cccocerceieeneens Oct: 102
sweet cranberry sauce ......c..ccceeeeeenene Dec: 132
tomato SAUCEe. ..o May: 111
wakame coriander sauce,

pancetta & soba.......ccocceirereieene. Oct: 96

annual recipe index.

drinks
banana & passionfruit smoothie.......... Feb: 70
Campari & s0da ......ccoeeveeeerenne .Dec: 193
champagne cocktail........cceeciinnine Dec: 100
citron pressé........... Dec: 148
cuba Libre........ Sep: 94
freska nova cocktail .. ...Nov: 86
hot buttered rum........cccoviiinin Aug: 62
leche merengada punch........cccccuceee. Feb: 60
liqueur coffees ....ccoovviieiieeceeee Jun: 64
long island iced tea......ccoeoeivericunnnaee Dec: 194
lychee champagne cocktail................. Mar: 72
lychee martini......ccccveieoieoenniecceee Dec: 32
mai tai martini..........ccovvceeincceenne Dec: 191
Negroni fizz.......ccoeeeoieiiciiicce Dec: 192
pomegranate margarita.........cc.cccccee.e. Nov: 82
prosecco with creme de mure............ Jun: 104
rosewater lemonade...........cccoeeueenee Feb: 100
SANGTIA e .Dec: 190
sparkling strawberry cocktails .. ... Oct: 66
strawberry lemonade.............. .Dec: 158
sweetpea sensation cocktail ... .Nov: 122

watermelon & rosé sangria.................. Feb: 60
duck. See eggs; poultry

Easter salad......occoeveieiiiieccee Apr: 74
edamame bean & prosciutto salad......... Mar: 74
eggplant
eggplant & red capsicum relish......... Feb: 115
eggplant tagine ..o Jun: 76
hoisin eggplant, prawn &
bok choy stir-fry ..o Apr: 139
parmigiana di melanzane ...May: 124
pork & eggplant curry ........ccccceveeeiee Jul: 118
roasted barramundi with
Szechuan eggplant.........c.cccceveeee Nov: 168
Sicilian-style eggplant and tomatoes ..Sep: 40
eggs
baked eggs with chorizo..........cccccoceeee. Nov:65

boiled egg with oven-dried

tomatoes and crispy pancetta....... Apr: 102
coriander frittata rounds with

eggplant relish.........cccoviiiiinns Dec: 191
duck eggs en cocotte with truffle......... Apr: 80
egg & bacon pie.....ccovciiinniii Mar: 53
Greek egg & feta pies .....ccccceeeeeericine Jun: 118
Greek scrambled eggs with

tomato and feta.......ccooeieiecincns Sep: 25
Indian omelette with chilli

& coriander.......coeoeieieeneneene Apr: 110
leeks vinaigrette with eggs mimosa,

capers and olives........ccocooeeveeene. Dec: 162
mushroom & tomato frittata................ Apr: 88
onion, ricotta & sage omelette.......... May: 174

open omelette of potato
& chives with smoked salmon

& creme fraiche.......cccoiiiiiiics Feb: 70
pancetta hash with poached eggs

and apple salad .....cccoooeeiiiciiens Apr: 37
salmon gravlax with poached eggs....Dec: 100
soft breakfast tacos..........cccovcceinnee Dec: 233

delicious. 255



annual recipe index.

farfalle. See pasta

felafel burgers ... Sep: 71

feta cheese. See cheese

fig
chocolate & Seville figs........ccccceeneeee Mar: 112
fig & goat's cheese pizzas .. ....Feb: 78
fig & three-cheese tart...........ccccccee. Dec: 120
fig tart with caramel sauce................... Apr: 44
figs poached invin santo ..........c.cccc..... Feb: 92
little figgy puddings with

brandy butter stars.......c.cccccceenee Dec: 128

mozzarella with figs and balsamic ....Feb: 112
roast lamb with figs, rocket
and hazelnut picada .......c.ccoceeeee. Dec: 164

fiori di zucca fritti (deep-fried zucchini

flowers in yeast batter] ................ May: 145

fish. See also seafood

anchovy & pesto cigars.......ccoccceeneee Dec: 171
barramundi braised with ratatouille....Aug: 100
barramundi with ginger

& passionfruit sauce .......c..cccc.e.... Sep: 112
blue-eye with green chilli nam jim

and choy SUM......ccccoiiiiinicce Aug: 140
borlotti bean & tuna salad.................. Feb: 100
broccoli chilli noodles with

grilled salmon.......ccocoeoivicicinnnen. Jul: 145
chargrilled fish with chunky

Greek salad.......coeoeeeicieniicee Oct: 78
chermoula fish with

pistachio couscous .......cocevveeruennne. Sep: 84
chickpea, fish & olive stew.................. Jul: 122

chilli tuna & borlotti bean salad......... Apr: 141
coral trout baked in a bag with artichokes,
white asparagus and cavolo nero...Feb: 91
crisp-skinned John Dory with roasted
radicchio and oyster mushrooms.... Apr: 103
crisp-skinned salmon with

sweet chilli dressing.........c.cccceueeee. Mar: 96
crumbed swordfish with

rosemary and chilli.......cccoceeeenenenne. Jul:75
easy salmon cakes.......ccocevevrieneeeenns Apr: 48
farfalle with smoked salmon,

vodka and thyme ..o Jul: 74
fish & chips with caper mayonnaise....Jun: 91
fish fingers with oat & rye crust........... Sep: 71
fish meatballs with tomato sauce....... Mar: 38
fiSh PIES ceeeeeeeee e Sep: 74

fish saltimbocca with mashed peas.. Mar: 120
fried fish with tahini sauce

& sSpINACh ..o Aug: 110
hazelnut-crusted fish with
sugar snap & sprout salad............ Nov: 198

individual smoked cod & quail egg tarts with
roasted truss cherry tomatoes....... Feb: 68
Japanese noodles with

smoked ocean trout..........c.ccoceueee. Sep: 146
John Dory chowder with

mussels and cider........ccocooeeeieeee. Apr: 42
Korean fish stir-fry.......cccocooeveinnne. Dec: 210
lemon & sumac fish with

spiced eggplant ........ccccieiinens Jun: 138

256 delicious.

lemon salmon pasta with

herbed creme fraiche......c.ccccoce.... Sep: 12
lemon & sumac fish with

spiced eggplant ........ccccieeiinenne Jun: 138
linguine al tonno, limone e rughetta (linguine

with tuna, lemon and rocket)....... May: 145
Malaysian fish curry......cocooeveennne. Dec: 204

marinated fish with soy jelly & cress...Sep: 102
miso & poppyseed salmon

with Kumara.........ccccceevrccinncene Oct: 99
miso-glazed fish with

steamed greens.........cceeueeevenene. Oct: 108
Moroccan fish stew ..o Nov: 156
ocean trout with kumara

mMasoor dhal......cccoveneririeceees Apr: 108
pan-fried fish with

black-bean dressing.........cccceueueee Jul: 88

pan-seared whiting with capers........ May: 169
pappardelle with salmon, yoghurt,

tomato and dill..........ccccceoiiiinnns Aug: 136
poached salmon with beurre

blanc sauce & fettuccine............... Feb: 105
poached salmon with

cucumber & mint salad .................. Oct: 46
red mullet with patatas bravas.......... Mar: 118
roasted barramundi with

Szechuan eggplant.........c.ccccevnee Nov: 168

roasted fish wrapped in smoked bacon with
lemon mayonnaise & asparagus....Nov: 31
salmon & herb Thai salad with

chilli lime dressing......ccccccoceeeunne. Oct: 150
salmon fillet with beetroot risotto

& fresh horseradish cream............. Aug: 86
salmon gravlax with poached eggs....Dec: 100
salmon, ricotta & pesto pizzette ......... Oct: 149
salmon rillettes with bagel toasts........ Apr: 76
salmon Wellington ... ...Mar: 88
sardines escabeche .........cccccovccinnee Dec: 89
seared tuna with tomato,

fennel-seed & orange sauce ........ Sep: 119

seared yellow-fin tuna with Asian

dressing & passionfruit puree......Dec: 183
shoyu ocean trout with daikon,

coriander & cucumber salad........ Dec: 214
smoked fish & mashed potato pie ....... Jun: 36
smoked salmon & cucumber forks......Dec: 32
smoked salmon & potato cakes with

fennel salad ........cccoiiiiiiinnee Dec: 120
snapper tacos with ranchero sauce...Feb: 128
snapper tagine with preserved

lime & chickpeas......ccccocevveeeenene Dec: 181
snapper with cucumbers,
saffron and tomatoes.........c.......... Dec: 164

snapper with radicchio & witlof salad...Apr: 143
snapper with tomato

& parsley COUSCOUS.....cvviierrirceene Jul: 141
spaghettini with ocean trout,

lemon and rocket..........cccceveenene. Mar: 116
spelt pasta with tuna, spinach,

chilliand lemon........ccceeeveveennnnen. Dec: 208
steamed fish with fresh

shiitakes and ginger.........c.cccceveueue Aug: 46

steamed ocean trout with

spiced QUINOA.....ceveeee e Oct: 126
steamed rainbow trout with

caper & parsley mayo ........c......... Dec: 139
steamed salmon with

tarragon vinaigrette...........c.cccoeee. Jun: 136

sweet & sour fish with pineapple rice....Jun: 74
swordfish with asparagus

in bagna cauda........cccovcininiiinne Mar: 46
swordfish with Italian parsley

salad and garlic mash................... Nov: 148
Thai-style poached whole salmon.....Dec: 112
Thai-style smoked trout salad ........... Apr: 142
tuna & olive tapenade toasts.............. Feb: 110

tuna, broccolini & cauliflower salad

with pine nut & anchovy salsa......Sep: 140
tuna pan bagnat ........ccccccceeeinccines Dec: 146
tuna pilat.. ..o Aug: 76
tuna tataki with shaved asparagus.....Oct: 124
tuna with persimmon,

Meyer lemon & fennel.................. May: 183
vodka-cured salmon with
watercress pancakes ...........cc........ Aug: 62

Yucatan-style fish in banana leaves...Feb: 127
flans. See tarts and flans
frankfurts. See sausage
French onion soup........cccecceiinccnnnes Aug: 118
French toast with baked rhubarb.............. Jul: 65
fricassee of chicken Vallée d'Auge......... Aug: 120
frittata. See eggs
fritto misto of zucchini flowers with

mint & anchovy dressing................... Dec: 162
frozen desserts. See chilled desserts
fruit
breakfast fruits.......ccocooevieieiiiis Sep: 64
fruit mince palmiers with
vanilla ice cream and sherry........... Dec: 34
fruit salad ..., Oct: 74
mint caipirinha fruit salad.................... Feb: 31
mulled fruits with bay spiced custard.. Dec: 132
Mykonos fruit CUp......ccceeeeerercecene Feb: 115
passionfruit, lychee
& mango salad ..o Dec: 100
stewed apple with
blueberries & yoghurt................... Feb: 100
the ultimate fruit meringue.................. Nov: 34
gado gado ..o

gai yang (barbecued chicken)
game birds. See poultry
garlic
garlic & herb ricotta with grissini ..... May: 128
garlic & mint chicken with cos salad .. Oct: 155

gateau Reine de Saba ........cccccceeeeerennne Jun: 112
GEN0ISE SPONGE ..eeeeereereecececeeeeeceeeeeeneeas May: 78
Genovese beef with pesto sauce.............. Jul: 120
ginger
beetroot & ginger soup.........cccoevvueueuene. Oct: 74
frozen rhubarb & ginger torte............. Oct: 116
ginger & saffron lamb cutlets.............. Jun: 34
ginger tiramisu........cococeevrriciceniennn. May: 106






kulfibrulee ..o Dec: 60

lime & ginger creme brulee................ Mar: 76

stem ginger & dark
muscovado puddings.....

glazed carrots.......ccceueueeee .
gluten-free nut biscuits .........ccccoeveueeene Sep: 150
gluten-free raspberry shortcake............. Oct: 116

gnocchi. See pasta
goat's cheese. See cheese

golden butterscotch fudge.........ccccocovneeee Jun: 64
golden syrup dumplings..........ccccceueueeee. Aug: 146
good British fry-up......cccooeeiniiiiis Feb: 70

gorgonzola. See cheese
granita. See chilled desserts

Greek egg & feta pies.....ccccovvcievricnnee Jun: 118
Greek lamb with crispy potatoes.............. Aug: 76
Greek lamb with watermelon salad......... Dec: 92

Greek scrambled eggs with

tomato & feta.....
Greek-style gnocchi ..
guacamole soup.... ....Sep: %4
guard’s pudding.......ccccceevrcinncie Jul: 102

haloumi. See cheese

ham

Asian glazed ham.......ccccovveeinncnnes Dec: 108
asparagus with leek &

ham hollandaise........c.ccccconcununne Dec: 171
chicken, ham & pea pot pies................. Jul: 70
‘French (asagne’.......ccoevveernncecnenns Jul: 68
prosciutto & rocket forks.......c.ccoceeeuene Dec: 32
prosciutto, rocket & tomato pizza........ Dec: 90

prosciutto-wrapped scallops
& prawns with basil & lemon ....... Dec: 108
hasselback potatoes with bay leaves....... Apr: 74
hawker-style stir-fried noodles.............. Dec: 206
hazelnut. See nuts
hazelnut-crusted fish with

sugar snap & sprout salad................. Nov: 198
herbed rice ..o Sep: 96
hoisin chicken with spiced couscous........ Jul: 84
AUMMUS L Feb: 100

ice cream. See chilled desserts
Indian omelette with chilli

& COraNder .....coociieeee e Apr: 110
Indian-spiced chicken with
cucumber salad ......ccoooiieiiiiiiee Apr: 140

Italianified guacamole..

jammy dodgers.........ccoieioiiiecineee Jun: 99
jams and spreads

stress-free raspberry jam.......c.c......... Mar: 80

tomato Jam ..o Oct: 66
Japanese noodles with

smoked ocean trout......c.cccoeveeeereenene Sep: 146
Japanese-style risotto ......ccccovereenenenne. Oct: 97
Japanese vinaigrette..........c.ccocovinicnn Oct: 102

jellies. See chilled desserts; desserts

kofta tagine......cccoereieiiiciiccce Mar: 49
Korean fish stir-fry......cccocooieinincnen. Dec: 210
kumara

baked kumara with
coriander & paprika ......ccoccoeeeeene.
chicken & kumara curry

kumara boxes with chorizo ................. Nov: 88
ocean trout with kumara
masoor dhal........cocevveneeiciee. Apr: 108
spiced kumara dip with
crisp flatbread .........cooceenicnns Aug: 110
lamb

braised lamb neck with cherry
tomatoes, thyme & rosemary....... Dec: 140
chermoula lamb cutlets with

dried-fruit couscous.......... ..Mar: 86
daube of lamb with pappardelle. ...Apr: 80
ginger & saffron lamb cutlets.... ..Jun: 34
Greek lamb with crispy potatoes..........Aug: 76

Greek lamb with watermelon salad.....Dec: 92
Hawke’s Bay lamb rump with
cannellini beans and salsa verde ...Aug: 86

kofta tagine......ccooveeoinnciiiiicce, Mar: 49
lamb & cumin kebabs.........ccccocenee. Aug: 112
lamb & potato curry.....cccoceoeiiinn Jun: 106
lamb & snow-pea stir-fry........cc.c....... Feb: 140
lamb cutlets with chilli chickpeas

& SPINACh .. Sep: 143
lamb cutlets with lentil
& fried-onion rice......coeoeviicieccce Sep: 86
lamb, green bean & mint stir-fry.......Aug: 127
lamb tagliata with

oven-roasted tomatoes
Lebanese lamb pita crisps
lemon & oregano lamb with

cucumber & yoghurt salad............. Oct: 162
Moroccan-spiced lamb shanks with preserved

lemon, prunes & saffron................ Jun: 58
peppered lamb fillets on winter salad..Jun: 140
pistachio-crusted lamb racks.............. Apr: 72
quick lamb cutlets with

mixed greens .......ccceveeeeericiceneee. Oct: 25
roast lamb with figs, rocket

& hazelnut picada.......ccoeevienennee. Dec: 164

roasted lamb loin with petit
pois a la francaise ..
rosemary-scented lamb
slow-cooked lamb, red wine

& root vegetables .........ccoveinee Jul: 118
spiced lamb & chickpea salad ........... Apr: 102
lavender jelly ... Apr: 72
Lebanese lamb pita crisps ........ccceeeeene. Dec: 194
leche merengada punch.......ccccccocvne. Feb: 60
leek
asparagus with leek &
ham hollandaise........ccccovccnnne Dec: 171
leeks vinaigrette with eggs mimosa,
capers and olives.........cccocereenene Dec: 162

sweet leek, ricotta & tomato lasagne... Mar: 39

Summer Pudding Tartots

Maims 18

2 cupe plain flour

2 tablespoons icing sugar

3 cup 185g) Dewondale Dairy Soft
1699

11,2 tablespoons comAour

g mixed frozen berries, defnosted
1/2 cup caster sugar

g lightly bsaten, etra

icing sugar, o ser

Place the flour, sugar, Devondale Daing Soft
ani agy in & food processor and
blend urtl the mishrs

comes togetharto fkm &

ball Wap in plastic wap and chill
fior 30 minutes. Combine cornflour,

Fasarice and numrln A ascanan s

LU

aurmluwhaaturruimu'k. Conl.
Rol out pastry betwean two sheets of haking
psper until Smimi thick. Cut6 em rounds with &
citter and ing the bases of 2421

round botiomed patty pans. Fill shels with berry
rnbchure ard then cut Sem mounds for the lids.

Ease lids over bemies and press adges together
1o gal. Brush with exira beaten agy and hake at
190FC for 1520 minutes or urdil golden. Allow to
ool slightly before rerncwing from pan. Dust with
iing sugar.

unmupnhm:d sqn;qunmum Blandand

i"'.-'J"ly
1 k]
T



lemon
CItroN Presse... .o Dec: 148
cranberry & lemon meringue pies.....Dec: 133
creamy lemon curd mousse............... Feb: 120

broccolini with mozzarella,
cured lemon and anchovies

lemon & basil spaghetti.............

lemon & mascarpone sorbetto......... May: 136

lemon & oregano lamb with

cucumber & yoghurt salad............. Oct: 162
lemon & saffron turkey breast

with spiced basmati......ccccceeeenene Nov: 204
lemon & sumac fish with

spiced eggplant ........cccoiieiinene Jun: 138
eMON Crepes. ....cooeeeeeee e Oct: 138
lemon salmon pasta with

herbed creme fraiche........cccocec.... Sep: 12
limoncello meringue pies.................. May: 136

little lemon, almond & polenta cakes..Jun: 94

Meyer lemon posset......ccoverceeeenene.

rosewater lemonade....

salted lemon pickle......

strawberry lemonade ........cccccoeeinene
lentil

lentil & cauliflower pilaf........cccccoeeee. Mar: 88
lentil & vegetable cottage pie................ Jul: 88
pan-fried chicken on lentils

With pesto......cooeviiiciiccee Mar: 143
red lentil & spicy sausage stew............. Jul: 98

lettuce soup with cucumber croutons...Nov: 108
lime
easy lime tart ... Nov: 46
lime & ginger creme brulee..
lime panna cottas......ccoevereiereicinenne
linguine. See pasta
ligueur coffees. ..o
little crustless quiches
lobster. See seafood

Long Island iced tea......cccocevevviruccnnnnnee Dec: 194
lychee champagne cocktail ........c.c.c.c...... Mar: 72
lychee martini......c.coceoveneiee e Dec: 32
madeleines ... Dec: 148
mai tai Martini........ccoccveeeneoincceee Dec: 191
Malaysian fish curry......cccoceovoencieenne. Dec: 204

marinated beef fillet rolled in herbs.......Dec: 108
mascarpone. See cheese

MAYONNAISE vt eeeeee e Nov: 168
meringues. See pavlovas and meringues
Middle-Eastern chickpea burgers

with herb yoghurt.........ccocoooii Oct: 42
MINESIONE e May: 53
mini flourless orange & cardamom cakes..Dec: 59
mint caipirinha fruit salad .........c.cc.ccocoee Feb: 31

miso & poppyseed salmon with kumara... Oct: 99
miso-glazed fish with steamed greens...Oct: 108
mixed beans with garlic

& rosemary Cream.......ccoceeeeeeeneeeaenens Apr: 74
mocha soufflés........cccoveveiieiiceeee Oct: 118
moules mariniéres (mussels with

white wine and herbs).........cccccocoeue.. Mar: 92

MUESLE et Sep: 66
muffins. See cakes and muffins
mushroom
chestnut mushroom risotto.................. Jun: 68
chicken & mushroom terrine
with chenin blanc jelly.......cccccco..... Dec: 181
grilled portobellos with mascarpone,
stilton and basil .........cccovciiinenns Jun: 70
mushroom & tomato frittata................ Apr: 88
pan-fried ricotta gnocchi with
MUShroomM ragu.......ccceeveeecenericirenae Jul: 33
spring onion crespelle (crepes) with
bacon & mushroom ragu............. May: 175
steamed fish with fresh
shiitakes & ginger ........ccccccoeeeevrueuen Aug: 46
sugar snap pea, roasted shiitake
& black bean salad...........cccccoeeee. Mar: 76
warm mushroom salad with
ricotta and witlof..........cccccviinne. Aug: 137

wild mushroom soup with madeira.....Jun: 68
mussels. See seafood

nachos-style baked potato skins.............. Jun: 99
Neapolitan terrine........ccocoeeeeeecrenennne May: 139
Negroni fizz ... Dec: 192
noodles
broccoli chilli noodles with
grilled salmon........cocoeevviiicinenen. Jul: 145

chilli chicken noodles with peanuts..... Apr: 86
fragrant coconut noodles & prawns ... Aug: 124
glass noodles with chicken,

lime & Mint ..o Oct: 126
hawker-style stir-fried noodles Dec: 206
Japanese noodles with

smoked ocean trout
pad Thai ...ccoeerricne. .
spicy beef noodles.......c.ccoeoriineiecnne
wakame coriander sauce,

pancetta & soba.......ccocceeriieieenne Oct: 96
nori-wrapped tempura prawns with
cucumber & wakame salad ................. Apr: 50
nuts.
almond tuiles ..., Oct: 70
carrot & walnut puddings...........ccccc.... Jul: 64
chicken satay skewers.........cccocoeeeeee Dec: 204
date, pecan & sesame bars................. Oct: 110

gluten-free nut biscuits......
PeaNUt SAUCE .....vvvereererereens
pecan, honey & caramelslice................ Jul: 39
pistachio & orange kulfi..........
pistachio biscotti.......cccceoerunnene
pistachio-crusted lamb racks.............. Apr: 72
quick pecan, olive & buttermilk bread... Aug: 40
torta di noci (walnut cake) with

Montenegro Amaro, candied

orange and mascarpone................. Dec: 140

ocean trout. See fish
olive oil cake with glacé fruit................. May: 139
omelette. See eggs

annual recipe index.

onion
calf’s liver with balsamic onions....... May: 130
caramelised ONIONS......ccoceeeercieeeeenns
cotechino with onion jam.
French onion soup ...ccccoceeerencceenenne.
mini tartes Tatins of caramelised

red onion & goat's cheese............. Nov: 114
onion & asiago tart..........cccceeeevenene Apr: 119
onion, ricotta & sage omelette.......... May: 174

orange
blood orange, fennel &
smoked bacon salad ..........cccuee. Jun: 85

blood oranges with rhubarb sorbet...Aug: 104
clove & orange jellies with

Cointreau cream..........cccccovevvcene. Dec: 128
duck with orange & watercress forks..Dec: 32
mini flourless orange
& cardamom cakes..........ccccccviiiinenne
orange chocolate terrine
orange ice cream with pistachio toffee...Oct: 118

orange marmalade yoghurt cake......... Sep: 64
organic roast chicken with

oranges and winter herbs................ Jul: 61
pistachio & orange kulfi.........c.c....... Apr: 112
pork cutlet with orange and harissa.... Oct: 81
ricotta & orange tart...........cceeeuenene May: 140

orecchiette. See pasta
oysters. See seafood

pancakes. See crepes, pancakes and waffles
pancetta. See bacon

panna cotta. See chilled desserts
panzanella (Italian bread salad)

with almonds.........ccceoiiiiciiincce Nov: 88
pappardelle. See pasta
Paris sandwiches..........cccoeiviiiicnnnne. Nov: 86
parsnip

curried parsnip SOUP.......ccoeereereeeenne Jul: 140

roast parsnip, pancetta, walnut

& artichoke salad ......cccccooeieenns May: 173

roasted baby parsnips ........ccccceceevreenn Aug: 70

roasted parsnips .......ccoceceeeereeneesenene Jul: 64
passionfruit

banana & passionfruit smoothie.......... Feb: 70

passionfruit caramel strawberries......Sep: 98
passionfruit, lychee & mango salad ..Dec: 100

passionfruit parfait.........ccccocveeeinne. Nov: 116
pasta
baked pasta with tomatoes
& bocconCini e May: 34
basic pasta dough ........cccoecinniiinee Oct: 136
broccoli & anchovy orecchiette............ May: 36

cheesy spaghetti with bacon & peas.....Jul: 84
conchiglioni with chicken,

artichokes and watercress............ Sep: 141
daube of lamb with pappardelle........... Apr: 80
farfalle with marinated artichokes...... May: 88
farfalle with smoked salmon,

vodka and thyme .......cccooceoeinennne Jul: 74

delicious. 261



farmhouse chicken &

tomato risoni bake.......c.cccccoeeins May: 164
fresh pasta recipe .....coccoeeeeeieeeicecnnens May: 42
fried spaghetti with olive

& tomato sauce ... Nov: 66

garlic & basil pasta with red capsicum sauce,
wilted rocket & goat's cheese........ May: 24
gnocchi with broad beans & tomato..Nov: 146

gnocchi with Napoli sauce................. May: 122
gnocchi with smoked salmon fondue,

mascarpone and dill........c.cccceeeeene May: 49
Greek-style gnocchi.......ccccoeiccrinnne. Mar: 84
king prawn ravioli with sauce vierge...Jul: 110
lemon & basil spaghetti...........ccccceeueee Feb: 76
lemon salmon pasta with

herbed creme fraiche......c.ccccoccee... Sep: 12
linguine al tonno, limone e rughetta (linguine

with tuna, lemon & rocket) .......... May: 145
linguine with broad beans,

bacon and thyme ..o Oct: 134

linguine with chicken, sundried tomato
& peas in creamy riesling sauce ....Sep: 44

0NE-POt PASA ..o Aug: 80
open lasagne of sweet tomatoes,

squid, mussels, farro & olives....... May: 38
orecchiette with aged pecorino,

pancetta & peas.......ccceeevereeeenennns Aug: 102
pan-fried ricotta gnocchi with

MUShrooM ragu......ccccovveveeeeerecicennae Jul: 33
pappardelle with amazing

slow-cooked meat......ccceeveeieeenns May: 36

pappardelle with salmon, yoghurt,

tomato and dill..........ccccceoiiiines
pasta mare e montagna
pasta with tomato sauce & parmesan...Sep: 72
penne with cabbage, thyme,

pancetta and pine nuts.........c......... Jun: 85
penne with tomato, spinach,

pancetta and pine nuts.................. Aug: 127
pesto, bacon & pine nut gnocchi.......... Apr: 90
poached salmon with beurre

blanc sauce and fettuccine............ Feb: 105
polenta gnocchi.......cccceevirriciiiniiccee Oct: 88
prawn linguine with pea pesto.............. Sep: 84
ravioli of roasted red onions,

thyme, pine nuts & potato.............. May: 40
rigatoni with tomatoes,

eggplant & bocconcini........cccc.c.... May: 38

risoni, chickpea & kumara salad ....... Apr: 138
roasted tomato & chilli pasta.......

sausage carbonara................ ...May: 38
simple allamatriciana.......cccoceovreeee. Apr: 86
spaghetti al sugo crudo (spaghetti

with raw tomato saucel................. May: 84

spaghetti with garlic and spinach......Nov: 154
spaghetti with prawns and rocket....... May: 36
spaghettini with ocean trout,

lemon and rocket.......cccccvereenee Mar: 116
spelt pasta with tuna, spinach,

chilliand lemon ..o, Dec: 208
spiced haloumi pasta.......cccocereerrenenne. Jun: 78

strozzapreti, zucchini & pesto salad...Mar: 143

262 delicious.

summertime tagliarini..........c.coceceeeeenee Nov: 29
sweet leek, ricotta & tomato lasagne ..Mar: 39
tomato macaroni cheese........cccecene. May: 40
tortellini with bacon, tomato,

chilli and baby spinach................... Jul: 142

turkey & goat’s cheese pasta salad
with tomato & ginger dressing.....Dec: 124

turkey carbonara........ccocooeoiiieiieene Dec: 122
white lasagne with chicken & morels..May: 104
working girl's pasta.........ccocceeevrcnnne May: 42

pastries. See pies and pastries

pavlovas and meringues
balsamic strawberry pavlova ............... Feb: 82
berry & yoghurt meringues.................. Oct: 92
festive dacquoise with Baileys cream..Dec: 129
hazelnut meringue cake with

choc-cinnamon mousse ................. Feb: 64

Kiwi fruit mess........cccceveveeeens ..Dec: 186

the ultimate fruit meringue.................. Nov: 34
pea

chicken petits pois a la francaise (chicken
with French-style baby peas]......... Mar: 92
cumin chicken with sugar snap peas

& yoghurt sauce .......ccccceeecenienne Feb: 139
fish saltimbocca with mashed peas.. Mar: 120
lamb & snow-pea stir-fry.......c.c........ Feb: 140
oven-baked pea, pancetta

& mMint risotto.....ccoovciiriciice Jun: 92
pea & haloumi fritters ........cccccovereenne Apr: 86
pea, pancetta & soft cheese tart........ Feb: 118
peas and artichokes braised in

olive oil and garlic .......cceecrinne. May: 74

peas & beans with pistachio pesto.....Nov: 126
split pea, watercress

& goat’s curd salad........ccccoceeneee. Jul: 138
sugar snap pea, roasted shiitake
& black bean salad...........cccccoeeuee. Mar: 76
peaches
baked peaches with amaretti biscuits... Feb: 50
peach chutney with ham..................... Dec: 102
peaches in Frangelico
with semifreddo........cccocciinncnnnne Dec: 97
poached peaches with
oat-buttermilk pancakes............. Mar: 112
peanuts. See nuts
pear
goat's-cheese-stuffed roasted pears
with honey dressing .........cccceeueeee May: 74
pear puff-pastry tart with a rich
red-wine glaze.......cccooveonncnne. Jun: 108
pear tarte Tatin.......cocooeiieiiiceee Jul: 42
vanilla-poached pears......c.cccccoveeene May: 114
pearl barley, broccoli & cashew salad
with tamari dressing.........c.cccceevrceenne Oct: 110

pecans. See nuts
pecorino. See cheese
Pedro Ximénez creams with

caramel-raisin SauCe........cccceceerrurueenns Dec: 96
Penang chicken & bamboo

shoot skewers.........ccccecieiinccnnee. Dec: 212
Penang pork belly braised with cinnamon,

star anise and cloves .........ccccocveeeenenes Aug: 42

pesto
anchovy & pesto cigars.......ccocceenee
Genovese beef with pesto sauce
pesto, bacon & pine nut gnocchi
pesto soup with zucchini and potato....Feb: 74
poached chicken with pesto.................
prawn linguine with pea pesto
pickles. See relishes, pickles, dips etc
pies and pastries. See also tarts and flans
apple & berry pie with proper custard....June: 9

chicken b'stilla roll.........ccceeieiinnine Jun: 119
chicken, ham & pea pot pies................. Jul: 70
Chinese chicken pies......cccccccveercenne Jun: 116
classic Cornish steak pasties............... Apr: 40
cranberry & lemon meringue pies.....Dec: 133
egg & bacon pie.....ccoviiiniiiin Mar: 53
fiSh PIES ceeeeieee e Sep: 74

Greek egg & feta pies .......... .Jun: 118

lentil & vegetable cottage pie. ....Jul: 88
little sausage & mash pies..... .Jun: 120
limoncello meringue pies.... ....May: 136
ratatouille pie ....ccoeeeveeerieceeee Jun: 116
SAUSAGE PASTY..veuireiciiirieicieee e Jul: 84
smoked fish & mashed potato pie ....... Jun: 36
steak, Guinness & Stilton pie ............... Jul: 36
SWeet PaStIY ..o Jul: 79
sweet pumpkin pie.....coceoeeereneeceenns Jun: 120
three-cheese pumpkin pie........c.......... Aug: 76
vegetable samosa pies .........ccceeeueeee. Sep: 84
pilaf, pilau. See rice
pimientos de Padron........c.ccococeoeerieenn Sep: 94
pinchitos (little pork skewers) with
parsley & almond salad........ccceceneene Dec: 93
pizza

caramelised pumpkin pizza
fig & goat's cheese pizzas ...
pizza bianca.....cccoceevvenieene.
pizza dough.......ccooiiiiiiiiic
pizza margherita ..o
polenta Pizza .....ccoeeeveneeeeeeeeceee

prosciutto, rocket & tomato pizza........ Dec: 90
roasted vegetable & feta pizza............. Oct: 82
salmon, ricotta & pesto pizzette.......... Oct: 149
schiacciate (little Tuscan pizzas]......... May: 97
SPICY PEPEroni PizzZa....ccceeeereereeeeeenenne Sep: 88
wholemeal flat-bread pizza with tomato,
goat's cheese & capsicum............ Feb: 100
plum crumble with rolled oats................ Mar: 42
polenta
basic polenta .....ccoceoveieicieecee Oct: 90
grilled polenta.......cccoocioiniiieiieen May: 22
polenta gnocchi.. Oct: 88

polenta Pizza .....ccoeoeveneeeeeeeeeeee Oct: 90
seared scallops with blue cheese
polenta, shiitakes and truffle oil..... Jun: 40

soft polenta.....ocooeoeiieiiiceee May: 130
POLLO OrVIEtO e Feb: 90
pomegranate margarita ...........cccceeeueene Nov: 82
pork

Bangalow Sweet Pork salad with

coriander & pine NUtS ......c.ccoeeeee Dec: 40

braised pork belly with sauce soubise...Jul: 112



chicken & pork terrine with pickled cherries,

watercress and cornichons............. Aug: 86
chilli-rubbed pork with pawpaw
& basil salsa ... Nov: 196

Penang pork belly braised with
cinnamon, star anise & cloves........ Aug: 42
pinchitos (little pork skewers] with

parsley & almond salad.................. Dec: 93
pork & eggplant curry ........ccccoeveeenee Jul: 118
pork chops with prosciutto,

apple and Stilton.......cccoceieeiieieene. Jul: 31

pork cutlet with orange and harissa.... Oct: 81
pork cutlets with roasted

fennel and apple.....cocoovieiecncnns Jun: 137
pork fillet with cherry sauce................ Mar: 84
POrk sCappPatiocccccceeereneeeee e May: 130
pork tikka masala.......cccocoeocoinricnne Aug: 142
pork with beurre meuniere
& MUShrooms......cccoeeerereeeene Sep: 138
pork with strawberry balsamic sauce..May: 88
rack of pork with cider apples............... Jul: 64
roast pork fillet with
MASCArpoNe SAUCE ......ccevveeeuereeenne Apr: 88
soy-glazed pork fillet with
crunchy noodle salad.........c.......... Sep: 139
spiced honey roast pork with
apple & mustard salad.................. Feb: 105
summer meatballs ..o Feb: 82
portobello mushrooms. See mushroom
Pot-au-feU.....ccoiiciicicc e Aug: 116
potato

baked chat potatoes on a bed of salt.. Sep: 120
baked potato skins with gorgonzola,

rocket & mustard fruit ......... ....Dec: 33
Greek lamb with crispy potatoes.......... Aug: 76
hasselback potatoes with bay leaves... Apr: 74
Jamie’s amazing potato & horseradish

salad with fine herbs & bresaola....Nov: 28

maple snags with mustard mash......... Jun: 74
mustard fruit ... Dec: 49
nachos-style baked potato skins.......... Jun: 99

open omelette of potato & chives with
smoked salmon & creme fraiche...Feb: 70
potato & celeriac soup with
herb creme fraiche.........ccoccccnniaee
potato gratin.......ccceeeeeiiciennicceene
potato & green chillimasala..............
potato & parsley wafers............. e
red mullet with patatas bravas
roasted potatoes with milk,

rosemary & garlic........cococoevniinnne Jul: 76
smoked salmon & potato cakes

with fennel salad ...........ccccoveeee Dec: 120
tartiflette (cheese & potato bake]......... Aug: 66
Tuscan chips.....cooiiieiieceeeee May: 78

poultry. See also chicken; eggs
Asian-style duck with cucumber

& radish salad ..o Nov: 150
barbecued duck salad ........cccccoereenee. Sep: 112
braised duck ragu.......ccccoveininiicnne Jun: 86
Chinese duck & plum salad................ Mar: 72
duck & shiitake risotto.........ccccocoeueenene. Jul: 88

duck breast with sour cherries......... Mar: 110
duck cassoulet ........cceeveveeieiieieiee Jul: 96
duck eggs en cocotte with truffle......... Apr: 80
duck rillettes Dec: 146

duck with orange & watercress forks..Dec: 32
duck with spiced red-wine

sauce and braised cabbage ............. Jul: 60
garlic & pancetta roast spatchcock.. May: 113
hunter-style quail......ccccovoeieiririene. May: 74
jurassic quail with baby beetroot

& radicchio salad........cccoriiinnnn. Jul: 25
lemon & saffron turkey breast

with spiced basmati......cccccceeeenene Nov: 204
perfectly cooked crispy duck with

spiced plum chutney ......ccccoceeeenns Nov: 30
rice salad with turkey,

celery & grapes .......ccooeeeeeeenneucns Dec: 216
roast duck & sour cherry

salad on croutons.........cccccceeeeneee Dec: 192
roast duck with star anise

& 0range SaucCe .........cceeueueeieuenennns Jun: 57

roast quail with pancetta,

tomato & garlic on vine leaves .....Dec: 138
Tobie’s Christmas turkey........cccccocene.e. Dec: 62
turkey carbonara........ccocooeeiiiiieieens Dec: 122
turkey & goat’s cheese pasta salad

with tomato & ginger dressing.....Dec: 124

turkey & harissa SOUP.....ccccvereeuerecnene Dec: 120

turkey with hoisin glaze............cc........ Dec: 110

warm salad of pheasant breast with sherry
vinegar & walnut-oil dressing......... Nov: 98

prawn. See seafood
prosciutto. See ham
prosecco with creme de mure................ Jun: 104
puddings. See desserts
pumpkin
aromatic pumpkin & chickpea hotpot...Aug: 92
butternut pumpkin squashed

with mushrooms ........cccocooeiiicinens Sep: 71
caramelised pumpkin pizza ................ May: 74
pumpkin & goat’s cheese risotto......... May: 92
pumpkin laksa......ccccooereireieecee Mar: 86
pumpkin & mostarda tart.................... May: 46

pumpkin pancakes with
sticky maple pecans.........cccceceeene
roast pumpkin, radicchio
& feta salad......ccovvcininciic
spiced pumpkin chutney..

quail. See poultry
quick relish ... Apr: 112
quinoa
Indian-spiced quinoa with chicken.....Jun: 143
quinoa pudding with

cranberry compote.....c.occoveerecnens Oct: 110
steamed ocean trout with
spiced qUINOA.....ceveeeeeeeeeeeieeeene Oct: 126

annual recipe index.

radicchio

chicken paillards with radicchio slaw..Sep: 88
crisp-skinned John Dory with roasted
radicchio & oyster mushrooms.... Apr: 103
radicchio, apple & walnut salad........ May: 113
roast pumpkin, radicchio & feta salad... Aug: 92

raspberry. See berries
ratatouille

Asian ratatouille.........cccooecenniins Mar: 74
barramundi braised with ratatouille....Aug: 100
ratatouille pie ...coeoevereeecce Jun: 116

ravioli. See pasta

red-wine poached cherries .......c.cccoceeeee Oct: 70
redcurrant. See berries

relishes, pickles, dips, chutneys, etc

ajvar (red capsicum &
eggplant relish).........coooovivinnne. Feb: 115
cannellini & artichoke dip........... .Feb: 136

easy cucumber mustard pickles ...Feb: 32
pickled cherry compote............. .Dec: 146
pickled fennel St Clements.................. Mar: 80
quick relish ... Apr: 112
roast capsicum & chickpea dip............ Sep: 94
salted lemon pickle.....ccooeoricierenne Apr: 110
sausages with leek mash &

pan-cooked chutney........ccccceeenene. Aug: 37
spiced kumara dip with

crisp flatbread ..o Aug: 110
spiced pumpkin chutney........c.ccccoceeee. Mar: 80
sweet cucumber relish........c..cocccee Mar: 96

rhubarb

blood oranges with rhubarb sorbet...Aug: 104

rice

French toast with baked rhubarb..........Jul: 65
frozen rhubarb & ginger torte.... Oct: 116
rhubarb & strawberry pudding.. Jul: 105
arroz de marisco (Portuguese

seafood risotto).......ccccevevececuercnne. Mar: 29
artichoke arancini......cc.ccoceevieeneerecnne Nov: 122
brown rice & seaweed salad................. Oct: 74
carrot & coriander pilaf.......c.cccoceeee Apr: 112
chestnut mushroom risotto.................. Jun: 68
[oloTolo] o U] 4l ol Mar: 100
duck & shiitake risotto.......c.ccccecereennne Jul: 88
easy paella.....cooiiiie e Feb: 74
herbed rice ..o, Sep: 96
Japanese-style risotto.......ccoceoeerreene. Oct: 97

lamb cutlets with lentil &

fried-onion rice......cccevveveeeeeeieee
lentil & cauliflower pilaf .. .
lobster risotto......ccoveveevecicecee
oven-baked pea, pancetta

& Mint risotto....ooeeeeieiecee Jun: 92
PAELA .o Nov: 158
PIlAU e Jun: 108

poached chicken & citrus rice salad..Feb: 106
pumpkin & goat’s cheese risotto......... May: 92
rice salad with turkey,

celery & grapes .......ccoeeeeeveenueucns Dec: 216
riso con gli “angeli’

(Sicilian rice with ‘angels’)........... May: 148



annual recipe index.

riso verde (green rice).......ccccooeviuenee May: 171
risotto di salsicce al finocchio

(fennel sausage risotto) ................ May: 98
risotto with prawns, peas,

vermouth and basil...........c..cco....... Feb: 88

saffron risotto with prawns & squid.....Dec: 91
salmon fillet with beetroot risotto

& fresh horseradish cream............. Aug: 86
smoked chicken & wild rice salad ....... Oct: 82
tikka prawns with yoghurt pilaf............ Oct: 81
torta di riso (rice cake with

lemon & almonds)..........ccccevuee.. May: 132
tuna pilau.. ..o Aug: 76

ricotta. See cheese
rigatoni. See pasta
riso, risotto. See rice
risoni. See pasta
roast beef with with Szechuan

pepper & five-spice......cccovreneiencnenne. Jun: 106
roast duck with star anise

& 0range SauCe......cccovuceninecucieieieieene
roast free-range chicken
roasted baby parsnips........cc.ccceceeeierenins
roasted Parsnips ......ccoceoeeeeeeereneereseees
roasted potatoes with milk,

rosemary and garliC......c.ccccoeeeecvenneen. Jul: 76
rolls. See sandwiches, rolls and toast
rosewater lemonade.........cccccceeveeueeienen. Feb: 100
Ot CANAT v Dec: 204
rum baba ..o Apr: 82

salads. See also fruit
asparagus & grapefruit salad
with cashews and mint................. Mar: 100
asparagus, egg & anchovy salad ....... Sep: 119
avocado, prawn & silverbeet salad

with toasted rye bread.................. Sep: 142
avocado, pumpkin seed

& spinach salad......ccccoveeviiiccnnns Oct: 128
baby spinach, orange

& macadamia salad ..........cccceeee. Nov: 126
balsamic beef & glass noodle salad

with rocket & parmesan .............. Feb: 142
Bangalow Sweet Pork salad with

coriander & pine NUtS ......cccooeeeee. Dec: 40
barbecued corn with

tomato & almond salad................. Apr: 145
barbecued duck salad . Sep: 112
base salad ................ Oct: 88

beef & beet salad.. .
beetroot, carrot & chickpea salad....... Oct: 128
beetroot, red apple

& watercress salad..........cccceeuvenennn Oct: 25
best steak salad.........ccccoevevevevecnnnne. Mar: 86
bistro salad.......cccooeveiiviciiicee Dec: 146
bitter leaf salad ... Aug: 66
blood orange, fennel

& smoked bacon salad.................... Jun: 85
brown rice & seaweed salad................ Oct: 74
burghul, tomato & bean salad

in lettuce CUps «ooveeeeeeeeeeee Oct: 160

264 delicious.

butter bean and corn salad with
wholegrain mustard dressing....... Dec: 226

celeriac remoulade.........cccceiinenne Jun: 106
chargrilled fish with

chunky Greek salad.......ccccovceneenne Oct: 78
cheddar, roast beef &

pangrattato salad ..........ccccceeeeeene Jul: 133
chilli tuna & borlotti bean salad......... Apr: 141
Chinese duck & plum salad................ Mar: 72
crumbed bocconcini &

roast tomato salad ...........ccceeueeeee Feb: 78
crunchy chopped salad........cccccoveueneee. Mar: 40
daikon salad .........cccoovriiiniiiice Oct: 98
Easter salad ......ccocooviieiiicecee Apr: 74
edamame bean & prosciutto salad..... Mar: 74
feta, mint & pistachio salad................ Aug: 112
9ado gado ..o Dec: 202

grilled beef & tomato salad with
horseradish dressing.... y
heirloom tomato salad ..........cccceueeee.
Italian chargrilled chicken &
cannellini salad ........cccoeiiinene Feb: 137
Jamie’s amazing potato & horseradish
salad with fine herbs & bresaola....Nov: 28
Japanese-style beef, daikon &

cucumbersalad.......cccooeeieinennne. Jun: 139
jicama, chicken & celery salad

with toasted seeds........ccoccoveenene Nov: 197
panzanella (Italian bread salad)

with almonds ..o Nov: 88
parsley & couscous salad................... Feb: 120
pea, poached chicken &

butter lettuce salad .......cccceveeneee Oct: 168
pearl barley, broccoli & cashew salad

with tamari dressing .........ccccueue. : 110
prawn & cannellini bean salad.. : 106
prawn, lemon & grilled

zucchini salad ....cooooeieeiiicee Nov: 202
prawn, mango & caramelised

walnut salad ......coovveieiiicee Dec: 111

radicchio, apple & walnut salad........ May: 113
rice salad with turkey,

celery & grapes........coccoeeururenicuene Dec: 216
roast duck & sour cherry

salad on croutons.........cccccceeeneee Dec: 192
roast parsnip, pancetta,

walnut & artichoke salad............. May: 173
roast pumpkin, radicchio

& feta salad.......... ...Aug: 92
rocket & treviso salad............. .May: 132
rock lobster & mango salad............... Dec: 172
salade lyonnaise........cccocceiriniccninenes Aug: 115
salmon & herb Thai salad with

chilli lime dressing.......cccccoceeveneeee Oct: 150
sausage, pea & feta salad .................. Nov: 146
smoked chicken & wild rice salad ....... Oct: 82
spiced lamb & chickpea salad ........... Apr: 102
soy-glazed pork with

crunchy noodle salad.........cc......... Sep: 139
split pea, watercress &

goat's curd salad .........cceveuernnne. Jul: 138

strozzapreti, zucchini & pesto salad...Mar: 143

sugar snap pea, roasted shiitake

& black bean salad...........ccccceuuee. Mar: 76
taco salad with sour cream dressing...Sep: 96
Thai cucumber, coriander &

peanut salad ......ccocooeeeeiccreen Oct: 133
Thai-style smoked trout salad ........... Apr: 142
three-bean salad.........cccccccoeeiinicnnee Jul: 98
tomato & sweet pickled

peppersalad.......cccooeieiieieiceens Feb: 120

tuna, broccolini & cauliflower salad

with pine nut & anchovy salsa......Sep: 140
turkey & goat’s cheese pasta salad

with tomato & ginger dressing.....Dec: 124
warm mushroom salad with

ricotta and witlof..........coccconiiann Aug: 137
warm pumpkin & goat’s cheese salad Jun: 74
warm risoni, chickpea

& kumara salad.......cccoveeneerienenne. Apr: 138
warm salad of pheasant breast with sherry
vinegar & walnut-oil dressing......... Nov: 98

warm smoked-chicken salad ... Oct: 41
warm soy sesame chicken, snow pea
& broccolini salad.......ccocooeiinenns Jun: 91

witlof & watercress salad................... Jun: 106

witlof, celery & blue cheese salad..... Apr: 120
salmon. See fish
salt & pepperyabby tails .......cccoceoernne Nov: 71
sambal udang (spicy prawns)................. Dec: 202
sandwiches, rolls and toast.

See also breads and doughs

basil & feta red-hots.........ccccceoivrcenne Jun: 99
bruschetta with mozzarella
& aSPAragus ......cccevveeurerenieiieeeeae Feb: 31
chargrilled bread with olive butter.....Sep: 119
chicken & avocado sandwich ............. Feb: 100
chicken & mayo finger sandwiches.....Nov: 63
chilli & basil quesadillas .................... Dec: 234
crab bruschetta with herb salad.......... Oct: 38
felafel burgers.........cccovicoiniiconnnnes Sep: 71
French toast with baked rhubarb.......... Jul: 65
haloumi open sandwich.........c.c.......... Nov: 156
Middle-Eastern chickpea burgers
with herb yoghurt ... Oct: 42
Padstow deli crab sandwich with parsley,
chilli, lemon and rocket................... Apr: 42
salmon rillettes with bagel toasts........ Apr: 76
sesame prawn toasts.......cocooeecereenenns Mar: 72
tomato bruschetta ............... .Mar: 110
tuna & olive tapenade toasts.............. Feb: 110
tuna pan bagnat ........cccccceeeiinccinee Dec: 146
Tuscan burgers ........cccceeeeveicceneneee May: 92
Welsh rarebit with leeks.........cccc.c..... Jun: 26
SANGTIA vt Dec: 190
satay beef with pumpkin
& kaffir lime leaf ..o Apr: 26
satay prawns with cucumber
& PINEAPPLE .o Mar: 96
sauces. See dressings and sauces
sausage
barbecued frankfurts with coleslaw....Feb: 76
basil & feta red-hots.........cccccceivrcnnne Jun: 99

cevapcici (Croatian spiced sausages) .. Feb: 112



annual recipe index.

chicken sausages with nectarines,

chickpeas & redcurrant sauce .....Feb: 138
cotechino with onion jam................... May: 124
lime & chilli seafood sausage on

green papaya salad ..........cccccoeee.e.
little sausage & mash pies. .
maple snags with mustard mash......... Jun: 74

red lentil & spicy sausage stew............. Jul: 98
risotto di salsicce al finocchio
(fennel sausage risotto) ............... May: 98
sausage carbonara ........c.ccccoveveceeene May: 38
SAUSAGE PASTY..eeuieiciiiieieeeee e Jul: 84
sausage, pea & feta salad .................. Nov: 146
sausages with leek mash
& pan-cooked chutney.........cco....... Aug: 37
sausages with real baked beans......... Mar: 42
stuffing burgers ..o Dec: 122
SAVOUNY SCONES .veeeneeeeeneeeeseeneereseeeeneneas Sep: 66

scallop. See seafood

schiacciate (little Tuscan pizzas]............ May: 97

seafood. See also fish

arroz de marisco

(Portuguese seafood risotto] ......... Mar: 29
avocado, prawn & silverbeet salad

with toasted rye bread.................. Sep: 142
baby squid tempura.......ccccoceceieinins Oct: 97
baked avocado with prawns & cheddar...Jun: 31
baked mussels provencale................. Dec: 184
barbecued seafood skewers

with romesco sauce ..........cccceueeee. Feb: 64
crab bruschetta with herb salad.......... Oct: 38
crab salad with nam jim

& mixed Cress......coocevivicceicincns Nov: 170
crisp squid with saffron

& green apple allioli.....cccccoceeinene Feb: 60

flash-fried cuttlefish with sumac........ Jul: 112
fragrant coconut noodles

With prawns ..o Aug: 124
grilled squid with parsley

& caperberry salad........ccoccovee. Mar: 110
hoisin eggplant, prawn

& bok choy stir-fry.......ccccceoveeee. Apr: 139
hot & sour prawn soup .......cccceevreneennnnes Jul: 92

king prawn ravioli with sauce vierge...Jul: 110
lime & chilli seafood sausage on

green papaya salad ........c.ccccceeee. Mar: 116
little prawn souUps .....cccovveeeeercieeene. Mar: 120
lobster & spring vegetable lasagne

with lemon sauce ... ....Nov: 88
lobster risotto.......cccvveveeeeicicice Oct: 68
Mediterranean seafood tarts

With @ioli....ececieiceceecce Dec: 89
mixed seafood grill with

tomato vinaigrette ... Feb: 112
moules mariniéres (mussels with

white wine and herbs).................... Mar: 92
mussel & bean SoUp ......ccoeeeeieerenne Sep: 90
mussel, leek & saffron soup ................ Nov: 96
nori-wrapped tempura prawns with

cucumber & wakame salad............ Apr: 50
open lasagne of sweet tomatoes, squid,

mussels, farro and olives............... May: 38

266 delicious.

oysters with cava dressing ................... Feb: 62
oysters with lemongrass dressing.....Sep: 111
Padstow deli crab sandwich with parsley,
chilli, lemon and rocket................... Apr: 42
pancetta-wrapped barbecue prawns... Nov: 125
pan-fried scallops with lentils, crispy
pancetta and lemon creme fraiche..Nov: 32

pasta mare e montagna.........c.ccccueeee May: 128
prawn & avocado lettuce cups............. Oct: 66
prawn & cannellini bean salad.......... May: 106
Prawn Ceviche ........cocooeeeieenenceene Feb: 128
prawn, lemon & grilled

zucchinisalad ..o Nov: 202
prawn linguine with pea pesto.............. Sep: 84
prawn, mango & caramelised

walnut salad ... Dec: 111
prawns and green beans with

lemon & dill butter.......c.cccceceee Sep: 104
prosciutto-wrapped scallops & prawns

with basil & lemon..........cccceeeeeee Dec: 108

Provencale prawn soup ...
quick stewed squid with tomatoes.......

red Prawn CUMY ..o eeeeieeeeeeeee e Aug: 80
riso con gli “angeli’ (Sicilian rice

with ‘angels’)....ocooriniris May: 148
risotto with prawns, peas,

vermouth and basil..........ccccoeeeee Feb: 88
rock lobster & mango salad............... Dec: 172
saffron risotto with prawns & squid.....Dec: 91
salt & pepper yabby tails......cccccooenee. Nov: 71
sambal udang (spicy prawns]............. Dec: 202
sashimi OySters .......cccovevcevveneceens Dec: 108

satay prawns with
cucumber & pineapple

scallop sashimi to dive for

scallops seared in the half shell,

with fennel salsa .......c.coccoeeneeee. Aug: 100
scampi baked on rock salt with

black-pepper butter........c.cccceee. Nov: 100
seafood tempura......cccoceeeevieicceene Jun: 104
seared scallops with blue cheese polenta,

shiitakes and truffle oil ................... Jun: 40
sesame prawn toasts.......ccocooeeeeeeeneens Mar: 72
spaghetti with prawns & rocket.......... May: 36
spiced & buttered crab ... Feb: 118
squid, basil & chilli noodle stir-fry......0ct: 154
steak kilpatrick ......ccooveneiiiics Sep: 104

steamed vongole with garlic,

chilli, parsley & olive oil..... .
sweet & sour chilli prawns...................
tiger prawn salad with

mango & avocado........c.cceevecueene. Nov: 114

tikka prawns with yoghurt pilaf............ Oct: 81
semifreddo. See chilled desserts

sherry trifle semifreddo......c.cccccoeieneene Dec: 176

Sicilian-style eggplant and tomatoes ...... Sep: 40
slices. See biscuits and bars; cakes and muffins
slow-cooked beef cheeks

with horseradish........cccccoooveieiciiinenn, Jul: 34
slow-cooked lamb,

red wine & root vegetables.................. Jul: 118
slow-roasted tomatoes...........cccoeueenee. Dec: 174

snapper. See fish
snow peas. See pea
Snowy Mountains cake .........ccccccireruceenn Aug: 66
soft polenta
sorbets. See chilled desserts
soups and stews

aromatic pumpkin & chickpea hotpot.. Aug: 92

baked beetroot & apple soup ................ Jul: 60
broccoli & gruyere soup

with garlic cheese toasts................. Jul: 94
cauliflower SOUP......ccoverreeecceree Apr: 120
chicken paprika.......ccocooeoeicinince Jul: 122
chickpea, fish & olive stew................. Jul: 122
chilled avocado & coconut soup......... Feb: 127
chilled tomato souUp ...ooeveeicerece Dec 144
corn soup with chive oil.......ccccocooeee Apr: 144
cup of garden soup .......cccceeveeuecrennnne. Mar: 38
curried parsnip soup..... Jul: 140
duck cassoulet ............cc..... ...Jul: 96
four-bean soup with barley ................ Jun: 141
fragrant Vietnamese beef noodle soup..Jul: 94
French onion soup ......cccceeeivinicunnnne. Aug: 118
guacamole SOUP.....ccccvucerirericiieeieinne Sep: 94
hot & sour prawn soup .......ccceevreneennnnne Jul: 92
John Dory chowder with

mussels and cider........ccocooeeereee. Apr: 42
lettuce soup & cucumber croutons...... Nov: 108
little prawn SOUPS ...ooveviveiceeccee Mar: 120
MINESEIONE ... May: 53
Moroccan chickpea soup.....cccccceeeeee. Aug: 24
Moroccan fish stew.........coccccoivncnenee Nov: 156
mussel & bean SoUp ..c.ccoveeeeeieeerieans Sep: 90
mussel, leek & saffron soup ................ Nov: 96
pesto soup with zucchini and potato....Feb: 74
pot-au-feu ..o Aug: 116
potato & celeriac soup with

herb creme fraiche..........cccooeeiaiee Jul: 92
provencale prawn SOUP.......cccceveeeereenens Dec: 94
pumpkin laksa......cccoeereereneeee Mar: 86
red lentil & spicy sausage stew............. Jul: 98
Spicy tomato SOUP ..cvevevereeiieeeceeeene Jul: 92
SPring MiNestrone.........ccoceevvurvcecrenenees Sep: 86
tomato & chickpea soup with

gremolata toasts ........cccceecrenne. May: 90
turkey & harissa SOUP.....cccccvevveuereenene Dec: 120

wild mushroom soup with madeira.....Jun: 68
winter vegetable & chicken broth........ Jun: 82
soy
marinated fish with soy jelly & cress...Sep: 102
power lunch with edamame,
wakame and tuna Oct: 102
soy & maple creams Oct: 116
spaghetti, spaghettini. See pasta
spatchcocks. See poultry
spelt pasta with tuna, spinach,

chilliand lemon.......ccoceoiniiiiiiice Dec: 208
spinach
baby spinach, orange &
macadamia salad ..........ccceeeeeene Nov: 126
spinach & goat’s curd tarts with poached
eggs & pine nut dressing................ Aug: 38

three-cheese & spinach roll-ups....... Jun: 100



annual recipe index.

SPring MINeStroNe.......cccovveeueivericiieeeieeae Sep: 86
squid. See seafood

steak. See beef

steamed rainbow trout with

caper & parsley mayo.......cccccoeeereenne Dec: 139
steamed salmon with

tarragon vinaigrette ..o Jun: 136
steamed syrup sponge.........ccceeueveuenee. Jul: 107
steamed treacle sponge with

butterscotch sauce and custard.......... Jul: 104
steamed vongole with garlic, chilli,

parsley and olive 0il ......cccoevereerenene. Apr: 102
stews. See soups and stews
sticky toffee pudding.......ccccccovviciinnen. Jul: 102
stilton. See cheese
strawberry

balsamic strawberry pavlova ............... Feb: 82

double-strawberry sauce .......... ..Dec: 158

mini strawberry custard tarts ............ Dec: 157
passionfruit caramel strawberries......Sep: 98
pork with strawberry

balsamic sauce.....c.ccooeeveirencecnnne May: 88
rhubarb & strawberry pudding........... Jul: 105
sparkling strawberry cocktails ............ Oct: 66
strawberry frozen yoghurt wafers .....Dec: 157
strawberry granita..........ccccovceennee Nov: 172
strawberry lemonade ........c.cccceeenene Dec: 158
strawberry & raspberry jelly with

rosewater cream .........coccceeeereeueene. Feb: 36
strawberry & ricotta cannoli............... Dec: 157
strawberry sour cream streusel cake.. Sep: 80
strawberry & vanilla friands............... Dec: 158

stuffing burgers..........cccooveee
sweet & sour chilli prawns
sweet & sour fish with pineapple rice...... Jun: 74
sweet dukkah .
SWEEt PASEIY .o
swordfish. See fish

taco salad with sour cream dressing....... Sep: 96

tartiflette (cheese & potato bake] ............ Aug: 66

tarts and flans. See also pies and pastries
caramelised pecan tart with

bourbonice cream .........cccceeveene. Jun: 63
chocolate & olive oil tart..........cccoeuveee. Jul: 78
chocolate tart ........cccceeeeveievieciceee Mar: 93

chocolate truffle tarts..
easy limetart.............
fig & three-cheese tart.......

fig tart with caramel sauce.
fresh date & almond tart........cc.c........ Sep: 120
fresh raspberry tart in coconut

& hazelnut pastry.....cccocoeeveneeee. Nov: 100

individual smoked cod & quail egg tarts with
roasted truss cherry tomatoes....... Feb: 68

little crustless quiches .......ccceveeenee Dec: 144
Mediterranean seafood tarts

With @ioliee e Dec: 89
mini strawberry custard tarts ............ Dec: 157
mini tartes Tatins of caramelised

red onion and goat’s cheese......... Nov: 114

268 delicious.

onion & asiago tart.........ccceeeeieeene Apr: 119
panna cotta tarts with summer fruits.. Nov: 128
pea, pancetta & soft cheese tart........ Feb: 118
pear puff-pastry tart with a

rich red-wine glaze .........ccceeeee. Jun: 108

pear tarte Tatin
Persian feta, zucchini & mint tarts ....Feb: 106

pumpkin & mostarda tart.................... May: 46
raspberry frangipane tarts.................. Mar: 64
ricotta & orange tart...........ccoeeeeenne May: 140

spinach & goat’s curd tarts
with poached eggs

& pine nut dressing ........cccccceeeeueee Aug: 38
tomato, basil & goat’s curd tarts
with lemon oil......ccooovevieiiicies Dec: 193

tomato petal tarts with chive ricotta..Nov: 194
watercress & spinach tart
with sesame potato pastry.............. Oct: 32

terrines. See pates and terrines
Thai cucumber, coriander

& peanut salad......cccocevrercieince Oct: 133
tikka prawns with yoghurt pilaf................ Oct: 81
tiramisu. See chilled desserts
toast. See sandwiches, rolls and toast

Tobie's Christmas turkey........c.cccccovreeee. Dec: 62
tofu
broccoli & tofu green curry ................. Oct: 156
silken tofu with umeboshi dressing....Oct: 171
tofu & yellow bean stir-fry.........c.......... Oct: 44
tomato
baked stuffed tomatoes.........cccceceveene Apr: 72
base tomato sauce.......ccccoecieiiiinnnne Mar: 40

boiled egg with oven-dried tomatoes
and crispy pancetta....
chilled tomato soUp ...ooeveeicerice

fish meatballs with tomato sauce....... Mar: 38
heirloom tomato salad .......cccoeenenne Oct: 70
quick stewed squid with tomatoes....... Sep: 25
roasted tomato & chilli pasta............... Oct: 78
slow-roasted tomatoes.........ccccceeenene Dec: 174
spaghetti al sugo crudo (spaghetti

with raw tomato sauce................. May: 84
Spicy tomato SOUP ..cveveveeeeercieceeeene Jul: 92
tomato, basil & goat’s curd tarts

with lemon oil....ccoooiiiiiiie Dec: 193
tomato bruschetta ........ccccovenenne Mar: 110
tomato & chickpea soup with

gremolata toasts .........ccceecrinnne. May: 90

tomato jam
tomato petal tarts with chive ricotta..Nov: 194
tomato SAUCe ..o
tomato & pickled pepper salad
trout. See fish
tuna. See fish
turkey. See poultry

Tuscan ChipS....coeeiereeee e May: 78
vanilla-poached pears ........cccccoceveenene May: 114
veal
parmesan-crusted veal cutlets
with saffron risoni........c.ccccceeeeeee Nov: 208

polpette Toscane (meatballs with porcini

mushrooms and pecorinol............. May: 98
stinco al forno (roast veal shanks).... May: 148
veal fillet with white anchovies

on potato PUree......ccceeveeeeeceens Jul: 110
veal with persillade and

wilted spinach.......ccocooeviiiiicennne Feb: 106
veal saltimbocca skewers .................. Dec: 190

veal scaloppine, pan-fried with
sage and pancetta, with borlotti

bean puree ... Aug: 102
vitello tonnato with tomatoes,
olives and basil Oil.......cccccccoeevneee Nov: 166
vegetables
five-spice vegetable stir-fry................. Jul: 142
lentil & vegetable cottage pie................ Jul: 88
roasted vegetable & feta pizza............. Oct: 82

tamarind-roasted vegetables.....

vegetable chilli.............. .Oct: 110
vegetable samosa pies .........ccceveueeee. Sep: 84
venison
chargrilled venison with pink gin
appLle SAUCE ..o Apr: 94
fillet of venison with red wine
and wild mushrooms............cccceueee Aug: 62

vinaigrette. See dressings and sauces
vitello tonnato with tomatoes,

olives and basil 0il.......ccceeeevreieeennn. Nov: 166
vodka-cured salmon with
watercress pancakes........c.cocccereueenae Aug: 62

walnuts. See nuts
watercress & spinach tart with

sesame potato pastry ........cceeceeeenenne. Oct: 32
watermelon & rosé sangria. ...Feb: 60
Welsh rarebit with leeks on sourdough...Jun: 26
whiting. See fish

WhOOPI PIES..ceceiieiicieeeieeee e Jun: 101
WONEONS ..ot Oct: 87
yoghurt
berry & yoghurt meringues.................. Oct: 92
labne with mangoes and honey............ Dec: 95
sheep’s-milk yoghurt ice cream .......... Oct: 70

strawberry frozen yoghurt wafers .....Dec: 157
Yucatan-style fish in banana leaves....... Feb: 127

zucchini
chargrilled zucchini .......ccccceecinnee. May: 82
fiori di zucca fritti (deep-fried
zucchini flowers in yeast batter).. May: 145
fritto misto of zucchini flowers with

mint & anchovy dressing............... Dec: 162
grilled harissa zucchini
on tabbouleh.........ccoooeveeiiiiie. Feb: 141
zucchini & cheddar scones.................. Jul: 132
zucchini & haloumi fritters................... Feb: 39
ZUcchini sliCe ...uovvievieiecececce e Oct: 133
F{U ool ] 4 (o TSRS May: 78



